UNITED NATIONS

GENERAL
ASSEMBLY

Distr.
GFNERAL

A/10500
17 December 1975

ORIGIVAL: ENGLISH

Thirtieth session
Agenda item 06

PROPOSED PROGRAMME BUDCET FOR THE BIFNNIUM 1976-1977
AND MEDIUM--TERM PLAN FOR TH® PRRICD 19T76-1979

Report of the Fifth Committee

Rapporteur: Mr., Ahmed AROUL GHEIT (Reypt)

1. Under agenda item 06, the Fifth Committee considered the proposed programme
budget for the biennium 1976-1977. The Committee recommends a gross appropriation
of 4T45,813,800 and an estimate for inccme {other than income derived from staff
assessment) of $16,740,300. The net expenditure for the biennium 1976-1977 is thus
estimated at $729,073,500.

2. As regards the Working Capital Fund, the Committee recommends that the Fund
should be maintained for the biennium 1976-1977 at the level of $40 million.

3. The Committee also recommends an estimate of $101,552,000 as staff assessment
for transfer in the course of the biennium 1976-1977 to the Tax Equalization Fund
from which credits are distributed to Member States in accordance with General
Assembly resolution 973 (X) of 15 December 1955.

.4, TFor its examination of the proposed programme budeget for the biennium 19T76-
1977, the Committee had bhefore it, as basic documents, the proposed programme
budget for the biennjum 1976-1GT7 l/ and the medium-term plan for the period 1976-
1979 2/ submitted by the Secretary-General, as well as the related report of

the Advisery Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions on the praposed
programme budget for the biennium 1976-197T7. 3/ Revised estimates for various

l/ Qfficial Records of the General Assembly, Thirtieth Session, Supplement
No. 6 (A/10006).

2/ Ibid., Supplement NWo. 6A (A/10006/A44.1).
3/ Ibid., Supvlement Wo. 8 {A/10008 and Corr.2).

T5-29927 foos



£/10500
English
rage 2

appropriation sections were considered on the basis of subsequent reports of the
Secretary~General and the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetery
Questions.

GENERAL DEBATE

5. The general debate on the proposed programme budget for the biennium 1976-
1977 and the medium~term plan for the period 1976-1979 is reflected in the summary
records of the Committee (A/C.5/SR.1T00-1712) during the period 25 September to

13 Cctober 1975.

6. Oral statements were made by the Secretary-General (A/C.5/1685) and by the
Chairman of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions
(A/C.5/1686) at the 1700th meeting on 25 September 1G75.

T, Certain delegations reiterated their long-stending reservations regarding
inclusion in the budget estimates, under section 24, of expenditure relating to
the peyment of interest and principal on the United Naticons bond issue. Certain
delegations also reaffirmed their position regsrding section 15 (Regular programme
of technical assistance); they believed that technical assistance activities
shouid be financed exclusively from voluntary contributicns.

DECISTONS TAKEN IN FIRST READING

Section 3. Politieal affairs, trusteeship and decolonization

a. At the 1740th meeting, on 14 Hovember, the representative of Aigeria,
commenting on the estimates for the Department of Politieal Affairs, Trusteeship
and Decolonization in first reading, stressed the importance of the work performed
by the Department and introduced a draft decision (A/C.5/L.1251) proposing that
the tasks of the Africa Division should be related more closely to guestions
concerning the decolonization of southern Africa.

DECISION OF THE FIFTH COMMITTEE 1
9. At Its 1746th meeting, on 24 November, the Committee decided, without

objection, to include in its report the following text propesed by Algeria and to
recommend it for adoption by the General Assembly:

L

"The Fifth Committee considers it vitally important that the tasks of
the Africa Division should be related more closely to questions conecerning
the decoleonization of southern Africa, in view of the new political
situation prevailing in the region" (see para. 224 (a) below).

fovs



A/10500
English
Page 3

Section 6. Economic Commission for Europe

10. When the Committee discussed this section in first reading at its 1718th
meeting, on 21 October, some Gelegations, supporting the decreases recommended

by the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions, pointed out
that the estimates for the Economic Commission for Europe were considerably
higher than those for the other regional commissions. Other delegations, however,
supported the original estimates submitted by the Secretary-General. In their
opinion the reductions recommended had not taken into account the many tasks of
the Commission, especially the new eccnomic co-operation tasks entrusted to it

as & result of decisions taken by the Conference on Security and Co-operation

in Eurcope, which was concluded at Helsinki on 1 August 1975.

1l. One of these latter delegations, while suggesting, in the first instance,

a redeployment to this section of resources assigned to other completed or marginal
activities, asked for assurances that the work of the Commission would not suffer
as a result of the recommended reductions.

12. The representative of the Secretary-General stated that although the
reductions proposed by the Advisory Committee would make it difficult, the
secretariat would do its utmost to carry out the tasks entrusted to the Commission.

Section 7. Economic and Social Commission for
Asia and the Pacific

13. When the Committee discussed this section, in first reading, at its 1T18th

and 1719th meetings, on 21 and 22 October, some delegations were concerned with
regard to the deduction recommended by the Advisory Committee on Administrative

and Budgetary Questions in the appropriation requested for new posts for the
Commission by the Secretary-General, and, more especially, with regard to the
further 5 per cent turnover deduction on vacant posts recommended by that Committee,

DECISION QF THE FIFTH COMMITTEE

1k, At the 1T719th meeting, on 22 Qctober, on the proposal of Australia, the
Fifth Committee decided, without objecticn, to include the following recommendation
in its report to the General Assembly:

"The Fifth Committee decides to adopt the recommendations made by the
Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions under section 7
on the understanding that, in the event that the recruitment situation
improves beyond the present projection, the General Assembly, at its thirty-
first session, will consider supplementary requests for additional credits
for the Economic and Social Commission for Asia and the Pacific based on a
new turnover factor calculated on the basis of such improvement in the
recruitment situation' {see para. 22k (b) below).

/on.



A/10500
English
Page L

Section 8. FEconomice Commission for latin America

15. The Committee considered this section in first reading at its 1719th and
1720th meetings, on 22 and 23 October. In the course of the discussion, some
delegations could not agree with the reductions recommended by the Advisory
Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions. Other delegations pointed
out that these reductions related mainly to the additional turnover factor applied
by the Advisory Committee to the large number of vacant posts which existed in

the Economic Cemmission for Latin Awmerica.

DECISION OF THE FIFTH COMMITTEE

16. At the 1720th meeting, on 23 October 1975, on the proposal of Japan, the
Fifth Committee decided, without objection, to recommend that the General Assembly
should approve the appropriation recommended by the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions for the Economic Commission for Latin
America on the understanding that, if progress was made in recruiting persomnnel

to £ill vacant posts and in executing the programme, the Secretary-General would
submit, at the thirty-first session of the General Assembly, a request for

additional sppropriations {(see para. 224 {c¢) below).

Section 10. Economic Commission for Western Asia

17. The Committee considered this sectior in first reading at its 1720th meeting,
on 23 Uctober. During the discussion, some delegations stressed the fact that
the Econcmic Commission for Western Asia had only recently been established.

They pointed cut that every effort should be made to help it to achieve its goals
and to carry out its important initial activities which wer® consistent with the
special economic needs of the region; for those reasons, they could not agree

to the reductions recommended by the Advisory Committee on Administrative and
Budgetary Questions,

DECISION OF THE FIFTH COMMITTEE

18. At the 1720th meeting, on 23 October, the Committee decided, without
objection, to recommend that the General Assembly should approve the appropriation
for the Economic Commission for Western Asia, as recommended by the Advisory
Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions, on the understanding that

the Secretary-General would report to the General Assembly, at its thirty-first
session, on the implementation of the Commission's programmes and, if in the

light of that report, additional resocurces should be required, the Fifth Committee
would consider the approval of supplementary estimates for the Commission {see
para. 224 (d) below).

fons



A/10500
Inglish
Page 5

Section 13. United Nations Environment Programme

19. During the first reading of the proposed estimates for section 13 (United
Nations Environment Programme (UNEP)}, a number of delegations, intervening in
the discussion, supported the comments of the Advisory Committee on Administrative
and Budgetary Questions in paragraphs 13.5 and 13.7-13.10 of its first report

on the proposed programme budget for the biennium 1976-1977. 4/

20. In the above-mentioned paragraphs, the Advisory Committee commented on the
high rate of growth of the administrative and programme support costs of UNEP
financed from the Environment Fund; expressed reservations concerning the level
of many of the proposed posts for the biennium 1976-1977; emphasized the need
for interorganization co-ordination and harmcnization of environment programme
activities; commented on the magnitude of the estimates for temporary assistance
for meetings and the need to effect economies with respect to such expenditure;
and considered that savings could be achieved in the estimates for communications
a3 a result of the installation of the United Nations radio station facilities

in Nairobi.

DECISICK OF THE FIFTH COMMLITTEE

21. At its 1713th meeting, on 1L October, the Fifth Committee decided, without
objection, to recommend that the General Assembly should:

(a) Take note of the comments and observations of the Advisory Committee om
Administrative end Budgetary Questions in paragraphs 13.5 and 13.7-13.10 of its
report; L/

{b} Request the Governing Council of the United Nations Environment Programme
to take account of those recommendations and observations in the administration
and management of its programmes;

(c) Request the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions

to follow up on this matter as indicated in its report L4/ (see para. 22l (e)
below).

Section 14. International Harcotics Control

22. During the first reading of the proposed estimates for section b
{International Narcotics Control), scme delegations associated themselves with
the concern expressed by the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary
Questions in paragraph 14.12 of its first report on the proposed programme budget

L/ Ibid.
fove



A/10500
English
Page 6

for the biennium 1976-1977 5/ regarding the possible overlapping and duplication
of the activities of the secretariats of the International Narcotics Control
Board and the Division of Narcotic Drugs, respectively.

DECISION OF THE FIFTH COMMITTIEE

23. At its 1706th meeting, on 6 October, the Fifth Committee decided, without
objection, te recommend that the General Assembly should:

()} Concur with the observations of the Advisory Committee on Administrative
and Budgetary Questions contained in paragraph 14,12 of its report; 5/

(b) Request the Economic and Social Council to examine the programme aspects
of the present secretariats of the Internaticnal Narcotics Control Bosrd and
the Division of Narcotic Drugs with a view to identifying any duplication and
overlapping of activities that might exist, and to consider, within this context,
the possibility of streamlining or combining both secretariats in the interest
of ec?nomy and expeditious administration and management (see para. 224 (f)
below).

Section 17, Office of the United Nations Dizaster
Relief Co-ordinator

2k, The Committee discussed the estimates for this section in first reading at
its 1737th and 1Tk5th meetings, on 12 and 21 November, at which time it had for
its consideration the report of the Secretary-General on the financing of
emergency relief assistance and technical co-operation activities (A/C.5/1688 and
Corr.l) and the related report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and
Budgetary Questions (A/10008/44d4.5}.

25. The following draft resclution (A/C.5/L.1254) proposed by the Chairman was
also before the Committee:

"The General Assembly,

"Paking note of the Secretary-Cenersl's report (4/C.5/1688 and Corr.l)
and the report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary
Questions thereon (A/10008/4d4.5).

1. Decides to establish two new subaccounts within the existing
voluntary Trust Fund established pursuant to General Assembly resolution

3243 (XXIX) for strengthening the United Nations Disaster Relief Office
with separate target figures for the biennium 1976-1977 of:

5/ Ibid.

/en.



A/10500
English
Page T

"(a) $L00,000 to augment the funds available under the regular budget
for emergency assistance, and

"{b} $600,000 for programme costs of Technical Assistance in pre-disaster
planning and preventicn;

"2, Authorizes the Secretary-General, subject to availability of
voluntary funds as referred to above, to increase progressively up to a
maximum of $30,000 the amount of emergency assistance per country for any
one disaster:

"3, Requests the Secretary-General to report annually to the General
Assembly on the status of the fund."

26. At the 1T45th meeting, the representative of the Philippines orally proposed
that the words "pre-disaster planning and prevention' in paragraph 1 (b) of the
draft resolution be replaced by "disaster prevention and pre-disaster planning
assistance to Govermments™, and that the word "fund” in paragraph 3 be replaced
by "Trust Fund",

DECISION OF THE FIFTH COMMITTEE
27. At its 1745th meeting, on 21 November, the Committee adopted, by T9 votes

to 9, with no abstentions, the draft resclution (A/C.5/L.1254) as amended by the
Philippines (see para. 223 below, draft resoclution I).

Section 22. Administration, management and genersl services

28. The Committee considered section 22 (Administration, menagement and general
services) at its 1713th, 1715th to 1717th and 1725th meetings, on 14, 16, 17, 20
and 30 October, respectively.

29. After considering separetely each of the subsections of section 22, as well
as the section as a whole, the Committee decided to express its support with
respect to certain paragraphs in the report of the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions &/ concerning this section,

30. In paragreph 22,34 of its report the Advisory Committee, referring to the
New York Computing Centre, recommended that the Secretary-~General should submit
to the General Assembly, in the conmtext of his progress report on the programme
budget, inter alia, a clear and concise account of developments in electronic
datae processing and information systems since the twenty-eighth session of the
Assembly with a forecast of requirements tied to the medium-term plan of the
Organization.

6/ Ibid., paras. 22.1 to 22.12k.

fovs



AJ10500
English
Page &

31. TIn paragraph 22,38, the Advisory Committee, while not objecting tc the
estimates for the Inter-Crganization Board for Information Systems (IOB) included
in subsection 22D (Electronic Data Processing and Information Systems Service),
believed that the size of the budget of ICB called for a review of future estimates
by the General Assembly instead of only by the Administrative Committes on
Co~ordination,

32. In paragraph 22,54, the Advisory Committee referred to the use of the Medical
Service of the United Nations by UNDP, UNICEF and other units funded from
extrabudgetary funds, and reccmmendsd that the Secretary-Ceneral study the question
in consultation with the organizations concerned and submit to the General

Assembly proposals for a more eguitable distribution of the related costs based

on the services provided.

33. In paragraph 22.60, the Adviscry Committee recommended non-acceptance of the
estimates reguested by the Secretary-General for providing temporary computer
services to the Geneva 0ffice pending the development of an interactive system
with the International Computing Centre, and reccommended instead that the
Secretary-Generzl include in his report referred to in paragraph 30 above the
possible implications of the developument of an interactive system.

34. In paragraph 22.82, the Advisory Committee trusted that the Secrstary-General
would pericdically review the volume of the services provided dy the
Communications, Archives and Becords Service so as to ensure that the number of
posts provided fron extrabudgetary rescurces is commensurate with the volume of
work invelved.

35. In paragraph 22.91, the Adviscory Committee, referring to the insufficient
manpower resources made available from voluntary funds, recommended that the
Secretary-General study this guestion on the basis of recent trends and projections
over several years and seek from the voluntary programmes concerned a mere
equitable sharing of the costs involved.

DECISICHN COF THE FIFTH COMMITTEE

36, At its 1725th meeting, on 30 October, the Committee decided, withoub
objection, to recommend that the General Assembly should concur with the
recomzendations of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions
appearing in paragraphs 22,34, 22.38, 22.54, 22,60, 22.82 and 22.91 of its first
report on the proposed programme budget for the blennlum 1976-197T 7/ (see

para. 224 (g) velow).

7/ Ibid., Supplement Fo. § (A/1C008 and Corr.2).

/eon.



A/10500
Fnglish
Page 9

Section 23. Conference and Library Services

37. In the course of the first reading of section 23 (Conference and Library
Services)}, the representative of Belgium orally proposed that the amount
recommended by the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions
in respect of section 23 for the biennium 1976-1977 be reduced by $1.5 million,
it being understood that the reduction should be applied specifically to
expenditure in publications and documentation. In sc doing, he explained that
the proposal of his delegation was based upon the decision taken by the Committee
earlier in the session in paragraph 2 of draft resolution A/C.5/L.1278, submitted
- under agenda item 101 {Publications and documentation),

38. At its 1763rd meeting, on 8 December, the Committee rejected the Belgian
proposal by 42 votes to 20, with 18 abstentions.

39. The discussion which took place on the Belgian proposal is reflected in the
summary records of the Committee (A/C.5/SR.1T760 and 1763).

fonn



A/10500
English
Page 10

Revised estimates for section 12, United Nations Industrial
Develorment Organization {(UNIDO)

0. The Comnmittee considered in first reading the revised estimates for the
United Nations Industrial Development Organization (UNIDO) subtmitted by the
Secretary-General in document A/C.5/1715/Rev.l. The original estimates for UNIDO
for 1976-197T, which appeared in section 12 of the Secretary-General's proposed
prograrme budget for the biennium 1976-1977, 8/ were prepared before the Second
Genersl Conference of UNIDO, held at Lima from 12 to 26 March 1975, which adopted
the Lima Declaration and Plan of Action on Industrial Development and Co-operation
{A/10112)}. That Declaration and Plan of Action called for a strengthening and
restructuring of UNIDO and imposed additional responsibilities upon UNIDO.

41. The Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions, in its
first report on the proposed programme budget for 1976-1977, 9/ decided, in view
of the fact that the UNIDO estimates would be subject to fundamental revision,
to postpone detailed consideration of section 12 until its autumn 197> session.

42. The Chairman of the Advisory Cormittee on Administrative and Budgetary
Questions introduced the Advisory Committee's report (A/10008/Add.20) containing
its comments con the revised estimates for section 12 submitted by the Secretary-
General (A/C.5/1715/Rev.l)} in an oral statement before the Committee.

43. At the 1T70th meeting, on 13 December, the representative of the Upper Volta
proposed the following draft resolution (A4/C.5/1.1292) on behalf of Iran, the
Ivory Cecast, Trinidad and Tobago and the Upper Volta:

"The Gensral Assembly,

"Recognizing the vital significance and importance of the Lima
Declaration and Plan of Action on Industrial Development and Co-cperation for
the industrialization of the developing countries,

"Noting with regret that the submission made by the Secretary-General in
his revised estimates for the United Nations Industrial Development
Organization (A/C.5/1715/Rev.l) provides insufficient information on the
relationghip between the resources therein requested and the programmes
stemming from the Lima Declaration,

"1. Accepts the recommendations of the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions resarding the estimates submitted by
the Secretary-General in his report A/C.5/1715/Rev.l:

"2. Reguests the Secretary-General to submit to the General Assembly
at its thirty-first session revised estimates for the United Nations

8/ Ibid., Supplement No. 6 {A/10006), voi. IV.

9/ Ibid., Supplement No. 8 (A/10008 and Corr.?), para. 12.L4.




A/10500
English
Page 11

Industrial Development Organization taking fully into account all elements
of the Lima Declaration and indicating clearly the resultlng programme
requirements and the related resources.” :

The delesation of Chad subsecuently joined the list of sponsors,

b4, At the 17T7lst meeting, on 15 December, the representative of Peru proposed
the following amendments to the draft resolution (A/C.5/L.1292):

(a) To insert, as the second preambular paragraph, the following paragraph:

"Reaffirming General Assembly resolution 3362 (S-VIT) which endorsed
the Lima Declaration and Plan of Action on Industrial Develcpment and
Co-operation";

(b) To replace, in operative paragraph 2, the words "taking fully" by the

words "providing a considerable increase which would fully take ...".

45. The representative of Upper Volta, on behalf of the co-sponsors of the draft
resolution (A/C.5/1.1292), accepted the first amendment proposed by Peru as the
first preambular paragraph of the draft decision. The co-sponsors however,

could not accept the second amendment proposed by Peru.

L&, The representative of Peru then withdrew the second amendment proposed by
his delegation stating that it was doing so in order to facilitate a consensus on
the draft resolution (A/C.5/L.1292)}.

7. A separate vote was requested on each of the two operative paragrapns of the
draft resolution (A/C.5/L.1292).

L8. At the 1771lst meeting, on 1k December, the Committee voted on the draft
resolution (A/C.5/L.1292) as follows:

(a) Operative paragraph 1 was adopted by 82 votes to one, with 8 abstentions;
(b} Operative paragraph 2 was adopted by 8L votes to none, with 6 abstentions;

(c) The draft resolution as a wvhole, as amended by Peru, was adopted by
83 votes to none, with 9 abstentions {see para. 223 below, draft resolution I1).

kg, The comments made in the course of the discussion of this question as well
as the explanations of vote are reflected in the summary records of the
Committee (A/C.5/SR.1T770 and 1771).



A/10500

English
Page 12
OTHER DECISIONS
50, In the courss of the examination of individual sections of the budget in

first reading, the Committee tock a number of decisions of a broader nature which
related tc the proposed programme budget as a whole.

51,

At the 174Tth meeting, on 24 November, the draft decisions set forth in

paragraphs 52 to 5k below were introduced to the Committee.

52,
{a/c.

53.
(A/C.

The representative of New Zealand introduced the following draft decision
5/L.1238):

"The Fifth Committee, having in mind the Secretary-General's appeal
to Member States to help ease the cash-flow position of the United Wations
Organization by forwarding their assessed contributions more promptly
(A/C.5/1685 of 25 September 1975), and in view of the complex tasks
envisaged for the Organization under resolution 3362 (S-VII) of the
seventh special session, requests the Secretary-General to resume, from
30 September 1975 and on a regular and at least guarterly basis thereafter,
publication of a document showing, for each Member State, amounts assessed,
paid and owing to the regular budget and on continuing ovperations for which
there is a special assessment. The document should be made available to
all Member States and should contain essentially the same information as
that published in document A/5822, last issued on 30 Hovember 1964."

The representative of Cuba introduced the following draft decision
5/L.1232): -

"The Fifth Committee recommends that the General Assembly decide that

 the implications of inflation and currency instability for the United Nations

sh.

budget should not be included in the budget for the biennium 1976-1977 under
the policy of full budgeting, but should be submitted subsequently in
supplementary estimates at the end of each financial year, since they
constitute extraordinary expenses whose amount it is difficult to foresee
and their inclusion in the regular budget of the United Nations imposes a
burden on the majority of Member States by requiring them to pay for such
expenses in advance,”

The representative of the Union of Soviet Soecialist Republies introduced the

following three draft decisions (A/C.5/1..1229, A/C.5/L.1230 and A/C.5/L.1233):

(a) "The General Assembly supports the opinion expressed by the Advisory
Committee in paragraph 28 of its first report 10/ that programme increases
should fellow rather than precede szetion by the legislative organs, and
proposes that the reguirements laid down in rules 153 and 154 of the rules
of procedure of the General Assembly should in future be strictly observed.”

10/ Ibid., Supplement No. 8 (A/10008 and Corr.2).




Af10500
English
Page 13

(b) "The General Assembly supports the recommendations of the
Advisory Committee contained in paragraphs 22.54, 22,82 and 22,91 of its
report, ;gj and requests the Secretary-General of the United Nations to
take measures to ensure that extrabudgetary funds reimburse to the United
Hations budget the full cost of services provided to them.

"The General Assembly reguests the Secretary-General of the United
Natlons to make the necessary corresctions in the United Nations budget for
1976-1977 and to report to the Assembly at its thirty-first session.’

(e) "The General Assembly supports the view of the Advisory Committee
-on Administrative and Budgetary Questions set forth in paragraphs 52 and 53
of its report.” 10/

55. The Soviet Union accepted the suggestion of the Chairman of the Committee
that the three draft decisions should begin with the words "The Fifth Committee
recommends to the General Assembly that ...". The Soviet Union also agreed that
the first paragraph in document A/C.5/L.1230 need not be put to the vote since the
Committee had already adopted that decision under another heading in the report.

56. The following amendments were orally propesed in respect of the Soviet draft
decision in document A/C.5/1..1229:

(a) Iran proposed that the word "normally"” be inserted before the word
fi i
follow'. :

(b) The United States of America proposed that the opening words be replaced
by "The Fifth Committee recommends to the General Assembly that it should support
the opinion reaffirmed by the Advisory Committee in paragraph 28", and that the
last part of the text beginning with the words "and proposes’ be deleted.

{c) France suggested the deletion of the words "in future™ in the last part
of the text.

(d) Pakistan suggested that the words "proposes that the requirements laid
down in rules 153 and 154 of the rules of procedure of the General Assembly should
in future ... be strictly observed” be replaced by "reiterates the importance it
attaches to rules 153 and 154 of the rules of procedure of the General Assembly’.

57. The Soviet Union accepted the amendments to document A/C.5/L.1229 proposed by
Iran and France, and a subamendment to the United States amendment proposed by

the Chairman which replaced the words "opinion expressed” by the words "view
reaffirmed”.

58. The Soviet draft decision (A/C.5/L.1229), as crally amended, read as follows:
"The Fifth Committee recommends to the General Assembly that it support

the view reaffirmed by the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary
Questions in paragraph 28 of its first report 11/ that programme increases

11/ Ibid. )



A/10500
English
Page 1k

should normally follow rather than precede action by the legislative organs,
and proposes that the requirements laid down in rules 153 and 154 of the
rules of procedure of the General Assembly should be strictly observed.”

59. The draft decision (A/C.5/L.1229), as orally amended, was rejected by a
roll-call vote of 33 to 13, with 42 abstentions. The voting was as follows:

In favour: Bulgaria, Byelorussian Scoviet Socialist Republie, Cuba,
Czechoslovakia, German Democratic Republic, Hungary, Kuwait,
Mongolia, Poland, Sudan, Syrian Arab Republic, Ukrainian Soviet
Socialist Republic, Unicn of Soviet Socialist Republics,

Against: Algeria, Australia, Austria, Canada, Chile, Ghana, Greece,
Indonesia, Iran, Ivory Coast, Kenya, Malaysia, Mexico,
Netherlands, New Zealand, Nigeria, Norway, Pakistan, Peru,
Philippines, Portugal, Sierra Lecne, Singapore, Spain, Sweden,
Thailand, Togo, Uganda, United States of America, Uruguay,
Venezuela, Yugoslavia, Zaire.

Abstaining: Afghanistan, Argentina, Bahrain, Bangladesh, Barbados, Belgium,
Brazil, Burms, Chad, China, Congo, Dahomey, Democratic Yemen,
Denmark, Egypt, Ethiopia, Finland, France, Germany (Federal
Republic of), Guinea, Guyana, India, Israel, Italy, Jamaica,
Japan, Jordan, Madagascar, Morocco, Niger, Romania, Rwanda,
Swaziland, Trinidad and Tobago, Tunisia, Turkey, United Arab
Emirates, United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland,
United Republic of Camerocn, United Republic of Tanzania,
Upper Volta, Zambia.

60. At the same meeting, the Committee voted on the Cuban draft decision
(A/C.5/L.1232). The draft decision was rejected by 31 votes to 17, with
30 abstentions.

61. At the 1T48th meeting, on 25 November, the Committee had before it a revised
version of the New Zealand draft decision (A/C.5/L.1238/Rev.l)}, which was
co-sponsored 12/ by Belgium, Ecuador, Indonesia, Malaysia, New Zealand, Singapore
and Thailand.

62. The revised text substituted the words ''31 December 1975 and on a quarterly
basis” for the words "30 September 1975 and on a regular and at least quarterly
basis".

63. An amendment proposed by Pakistan and supported by France, Iran and the
Upper Volta to replace the word ''gquarterly' by "biannual" was not accepted by the
co-sponsors of the draft decision in document A/C.5/L.1238/Rev.l.

12/ Greece was listed as a co-sponsor but subsequently withdrew its name

from the list.

[ous



A/10500
English
Page 15

64. The Committee then adopted the amendment proposed by Pakistan to the revised
draft decision (A/C.5/L.1238/Rev.1) by 46 votes to 13, with 28 aebstentions.

65. The draft decision (A/C.5/L.1238/Rev.l)}, as orally amended, was then adopted
by the Committee by 72 votes to none, with 14 abstentions (see para. 224 (h)
helow),

66. Also at the 1748th meeting, the representative of the Philippines introduced
a revised version (A/C.5/L.1226/Rev.1l) of a draft decision submitted earlier in
the course of the general debate. In so doing, he announced that Indonesia,
Malaysia, Singapore and Thailsnd had become co-sponsors of the revised draft
decision (A/C.5/L.1226/Rev.l), which read as follows:

"The Fifth Committee requests the Secretary-General to consult with
the other members of the Administrative Committee on Co-ordination with
respect to the impact of inflation on budgets of the organizations of the
United Wations system, with a view towards reaching a common methodology
(a) for estimating the cost of inflation on propoged programme budgets,
and (b) for inecluding such costs in proposed programme budgets, and requests
the Secretary-General to submit a report on this matter to the thirty-second
gsession of the General Assembly.'

67. The representative of the Philippines, on behalf of the co-sponsors, accepted
the following amendments to the revised draft decision {(A/C.5/L.1226/Rev.l):

(a) The United States proposed that the words "to submit a report on this
matter”" be replaced by the words "to report, as appropriate,”;

(b) India proposed that the words "considering the possibility of" should
be inserted after the word "towards™.

68. The Committee adopted the revised draft decision (A/C.5/L.1226/Rev.l), as
orally amended, by 70 votes to 8, with 4 abstentions (see para. 224 (i) below).

69. At the 1749th meeting, on 25 November, the representative of the Union of
Boviet Socialist Republies introduced the following revised version
(A/C.5/1,.1230/Rev.1) of his delegation's draft decision:

"The Fifth Committee recommends to the Ceneral Assembly that it
request the Secretary-General that, in the light of the results of the
studies called for in paragraphs 22.3bk, 22.54, 22.82 and 22.91 of the
report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions, ;é/
he include in his progress report on the programme budget for the biennium
1976-1977 to the thirty-first session of the General Assembly proposals
regarding a more equitable distribution of the costs of services provided
by the United Nations to asctivities financed from extrabudgetary funds as
well as the method to be used, where necessary, in making adjustments in the
appropriate sections of the programme budget for 1976-1977."

13/ Official Records of the Ceneral Assembly, Thirtieth Session, Supplement
No. 8 (A/10008 and Corr.2).

/en.



A/10500
English
Page 16

T0. The revised draft decision (A/C.5/L.1230/Rev.l)} was adopted by the Committee
without cobjection (see para. 224 (3) below).

Tl., When the Committee continued its eonsideration of the Soviet draft

decision in document A/C.5/L.1233 at the same meeting, the Soviet Union accepted
an amendment proposed by the Netherlands to the effect that the words "paragraphs
52 and 53" be replaced by "paragraphs 19, 50, 51, 52, 53 and 547, |

72. The Soviet draft decision in document A/C.5/L.1233 was then adopted by the
Committee without objection (see para. 224 (k) below).

T3. Also at the 1749th meeting, the representative of Poland introduced, on
behalf of his delegation, the follow1ng draft resolution (A/C 5/L.1231):

"The General Assembly,

"In order to improve the presentation of United Nations trogramme budget,
with a view to making optimum use of available financial resources and to
create a more solid comparison base and well-founded justification in
proposing possible growth of such resources, and in order to find budgetary
means to finance the new programmes by utilizing the resources released,

"1. Regquests the Secretary-General to present to the thirty-first
session of the General Assembly information on the existing budgetary
expenses for programmes, projects or activities within the United Wations
which are already completed, nearly completed, or which are considered
obsolete, of marginal usefulness, or ineffective;

"2, Requests further the Secretary-General to inelude in the above-
mentioned information specific examples of steps towards reorganizing,
merging, eliminating or otherwise, units within the Secretariat, which had
been estabiished for aforegoing programmes, projects or activities;

3. Decides to include in the future United Nations programme budgets

information as to the duration of all new programmes, projects or
activities;

"L, Decides also to include in the performance reports on the United
aticns programme budgets relevant informaticn on the staff and rescurces
relessed as a result of completion, reduction, reorganization, merging,
elimination or otherwise of the United Nations programmes, projects or
activities."

In so doing, he announced that Afghanistan and Argentina had joined Poland as
co-sponsors, and stated, inter alia, that the following minor changes were to be
made in the proposed draft text:

(a) In operative paragraph 1, the words "through the Advisory Committee
on Administrative and Budgetary Questions” were to be inserted after "to the

/s



A/10500
Fnglish
Page 17

thirty-first session of the General Assembly”, and the words "including the
relevant asuthorization” inserted after the word "information';

{(b) In operative paragraph 2, the word "taken" was to be added after the
word 'steps’,

Th. During the discussion which followed, the following changes in draft resolution
A/C.5/L.1231 were proposed:

(a) Pakistan surgested that in operative parapraph 1 the text following the
"completed” should read Yor which the appropriste imterpovermmental bodies
consider to be obsolete, of marrinal usefulness or ineffective’. In paragraph 3
he proposed the addition of the word "anticipated” before "duration”;

O

(b) TIrdia suggested that, in operative peragraph 1, the words 'by
intergovernmental bodies” should be inserted after the word "considered”. In
peragraph 3 he sugeested that the phragse starting with the word “information™
should read "... information on the time-limit for the completion of the projects
and activities included therein";

(e) France proposed that the last part of operative paragraph 1, after the
word "completed”, should be amended to read "or which are considered by the
intergovernmental bodies concerned snd particularly the Committee for Programme
and Co-ordination, to be obsolete, of marginal usefulness or ineffective”,

75. At the 1753rd meeting, on 28 Wovember, the representative of Poland
introduced a revised version {4/C.5/L.1231/Rev.l) of the draft resolution which was
similar to the original text with the exception of operative paragraphs 1 and 3,
which read as follows:

"1. Requests the Secretary-General to present to the thirty-first
session of the General Assembly, through the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions, information including the relevant
authorization and budgetary appropriations for programmes, projects or
activities within the United WNations which are already completed, nearly
completed, or which have been considered by appropriate intergovernmental
bodies as cobsolete, of marginal usefulness, or ineffective;”

"3. Decides to include in the future United Nations programme budgets
information as to the anticipated duration of all new programmes, projects
or activities;".

76. Amendments to draft resolution A4/C.5/L.1231/Rev.l proposed by Greece
(A/C.5/1.1266) proposed the addition of the following paragraph between paragraphs 2
and 3, and that paragraphs 3 and I be renumbered accordingly:

"Decides to take into account the ahove-mentioned information in
considering the medium~term plan for the period 1978 to 1981 at its
thirty-first session;".



A/10500
English
Page 18

The second amendment (A/C.5/L.1266) proposed that the word 'further' be added in
cperative paragraph 3 after the word "Decides'. The representative of India
subsequently announced that his delepation had decided to co-sponsor the Greek
amendments (A/C,5/L.1266),

T77. The representative of France proposed the inclusion of the words "in
particular when they were examining the medium-term plan” after the words
"appropriate intergovernmental bodies™ in operative paragraph 1 of draft resolution
A/C.5/L.1231/Rev,1,

78. The representative of Poland, on behalf of the sponsors of the revised draft
resolution (A/C.5/L.1231/Rev.l), accepted the oral amendment proposed by France
as well as the amendments (A/C.5/L.1266) co-sponsored by Greece and India.

79. Aiso at its 1753rd meeting, the Conmittee adopted, without objection, the
revised draft resolution (A/C.5/L.1231/Rev.,l)} as amended (see para. 223 below,
draft resolution ITT).

80. At the same meeting, the Committee had before it a draft decision
(A/C.5/L.1239) proposed by Belgium which read as follows:

"The General Assembly,

"Being concerned to make the work of the Secretariat more efficient
and economical ,

"1. Decides to consider, at its thirty-first session, the action taken
over the past five years on the recommendations of the Administrative
Management Service and to assess the resulis achieved with a view to taking
remedial measures, if necessary;

"2. Requests for that purpose, in addition to the requisite factual
information, the views of the Secretary-General and the comments and
recommendations of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary
Questions;

"3, Urges the Secretary-General, in the meantime, to redeploy to
priority sectors such Secretariat staff as are made available as a result
of the completion of, or a reduction in, programmes,’

The representative of Belgium announced that his delegation had decided to delete
paragraph 3 of its draft decision (A/C.5/L.1239) because paragraphs 2 and 4 of the
draft decision which the Committee had just adopted (A/C.5/L.1231/Rev.l) conveyed
the same idesa,.

8l. The Committee then adopted, without objection, the draft resolution submitted
by Belgium (A/C.5/L.1239) as revised (see para. 22h (1) below).

/o



A/10500
English
Page 19

82. Also at the 1753rd meeting, the representative of Japan introduced the
following draft decision (A/C.5/L.1250) on behalf of Australia, Austria, Colombia,
the Dominican Republic, India, Indonesis, Japan, Jordan, Kenya, Malaysia,

New Zealand, Singapore, Trinidad and Tobage and Turkey:

"The Fifth Committee, taking note of the observations made by the
Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions in paragraphs 69
and 70 of its first report on the proposed programme budget for the biennium
1976-1977, lﬂf recommends that the General Assembly should request the
Secretary-General:

"(a) To make a maximum effort towards adopting s standardized and
uniform organizational nomenclature in the Secretariat with a view to
establishing a greater order and clarity in the struecture of the Secretariat;

'(p) To submit a progress report on the matter to the General Assembly
at its thirty-first session;

"(c) To issue an up-to-date version of an organization manual as soon
as possible and not later than the end of 1976."

The delegation of Thailand joined the list of sponsors.

83. The representative of Iraq orally proposed that in subparagraph {¢) of the
draft decision (A/C.5/L.1250), after the words "an organization manual”, the
phrase "covering all organizational units financed in full or in part under the
regular budget' should be added, and that the words "the end of 1976" should be
replaced by the words "the thirty-first session of the General Assembly".

84. The representative of Japan, on behalf of the sponsors, aceepted the Iraqgi
amendment to the draft decision {4/C.5/1.1250).

85. The Committee then adopted without objection the draft decision (A/C.5/L.1250),
as orally amended (see para. 224 (m) below).

14/ Ibid.

/en-



A/10500
English
Page 20

SPECIAL SUBJECTS

Public information policies and activities

86. The Committee discussed public information policies and activities at its
1722nd to 1724th, 1726th, 1728th, 1730th, 1736th, 1738th, 1739th, 1740th and
1746th meetings, during the period 27 October to 24 November 1975, in the course
of its first reading of section 21 (Public informatiom).

87. For its consideration of this item the Committee had before it the report of
the Secretary-General on public information policies and activities (A/C.5/1679},
as vwell as the related report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and
Budgetary Questions (A/10008/44d3.2).

88. At the 1728th meeting, the delegation of Colombia introduced the following
draft resolution (A/¢.5/L.1241):

"The General Assembly,

"Recalling the purposes and principles of the United Nations Charter,
and noting the thirtieth anniversary of the United Nations and the
comrencrations thersof,

"Recognizing the invaluable achievements of the United Nations
Organization, especially in the economic and sccial fields,

"Taking into account the necessity of preserving a favourable public
image for the United Nations system,

"Deeply concerned at the negative attitude of the media and the public
opinion of some of the Member States towards the United Nations system and
the resultant decline of public suppert and confidence in the activities of
the Organization,

"1l. Recommends that the United Nations Office of Public Information
initiate, within the context of its present activities, a co-ordinated
campaign to convey to the general public accurate information regarding
the social, economic, humanitarian and political achievements of the
Orgenization;

“2. Calls upon the Office of Public Information to collaborate closely
in this effort with the United Nations asscciations and the non-governmental
organizations concerned throughout the world:

"3. Requests the Secretary-General to report on the action taken to
the thirty-first session of the General Assembly.’



A/10500
English
Page 21

In so doing, the representative of Colombia orally anncunced two revisions to the
draft text (A/C.5/L.1241):

(a) Operative paragraph 1 would read "Recommends that the Secretary-General,
through the United Nations Office of Public Information, should make additional
efforts and initiate a co-ordinated campaign to convey to the general public
accurate information ...7;

(b) Operative paragraph 2 would begin with the words "Calls upon the
Secretary-General ...°

89. The above-mentioned modifications, together with some changes in the preambular
paragraphs, were incorporated in a revised draft resolution (A/C.5/1241/Rev.l),

which read as follows:

"The General Assembly,

“Recalling the purposes and principles of the United Nations Charter,
and noting the thirtieth ammiversary of the United Nations and the
comnremorations thereof,

"Recognizing the achievements of the United Nations Organization,
"Determined to improve the public image for the United Nations system,

"Concerned at instances of a negative attitude of the media and the
public opinicn of some of the Member States towards the United Nations
system and the possibility of a resultant decline of public support and
confidence in the activitiss of the Organization,

"Taking note of the statement of the Secretary-General contained in
paragraph 22 of document A/C.5/1679 to the effect that "new efforts are
needed to gain broader public understanding of, and support for, the aims
and activities of the United Wations®,

1. Regquests the Secretary-General to strengthen the information
activities of the Organization and convey to the general public comprehensive
information regarding the political, social, economic and humanitarian
achievements of the United Nations system;

"2. Calls upon the Secretary-General to collaborate closely in this
effort with the national mass media, the United Nations associations and
the non-governmental organirzations concerned throughout the world,

"3. Requests the Secretary-General to report on the action taken to the
thirty-first session of the General Assembly.’



A/10500
Inglish
Fage 22

90. At the same meeting, the representative of Japan introduced the following
draft decision (A/C.5/L,1242) on behalf of the delemations of Italy, Japan, Kenya,
the Philippines and Turkey:

"The Fifth Committee recommends to the Ceneral Assembly that, with
effect from its thirty-first session, future reports of the Secretary-
General on public information policies and activities should be considered
by the Fifth Committee normally an off-budget years.,”

91, A revision of the draft decision (A/C.5/L.12L42) appeared in document
A/C.5/L.12k2/Rev.]l and read as follows:

"The Fifth Cormmittee recommends to the General Assembly that the
General Committee be invited to consider that, with effect from its thirty-
first session, future reports of the Secretary-General on public information
policies and activities should be considered as a separate item normally in
off-budget years in the Fifth Committee.”

92. Also at the 1728th meeting, the delegation of Pakistan introduced the
following draft decision (A/C.5/L.1243) for inclusion in the Committee's report:

"The Fifth Committee requests the Secretary-General to explore ways
and means of ensuring a more timely publication of the Yearbook of the
United Nations without impairing its quality and high standards as an
objective reference work and to report thereon to the thirty-first session
of the General Assembly."

93. At the 1730th meeting, the representative of Colombia introduced a second
revision of its draft resoclution (A/C.5/L.1241/Rev.2) which, he stated,
incorporated a number of suggestions made by various delegations in the course of
the discussion, The revised draft (A/C.5/L.1241/Rev.2) read as follows:

'The General Assembly,

"Recalling the purposes and principles of the United Nations Charter,
and noting the thirtieth anniversary of the United Nations and the
commemorations thereof,

”Recognizing the achievements of the United Nations Organization,

"Taking note of the statement of the Secretary-General contained in
paragraph 1 of document A/C.5/1679, in which he emphasizes that the
"United Nations, in order to succeed in its formidable task, required
a large measure of public support and understanding, which would in turn
have an influence on national policies®,

"Determined to improve the public image for the United Nations
systen,

/...



A/10500
English
Page 23

"Noting the prevailing attitude of the media and the public opinion
of scme of the Member States towards the United Wations system and the
possibility of a resultant decline of public support and confidence in the
activities of the Organization,

"Taking note of the statement of the Secretary-General contained in
paragraph 22 of decument A/C.5/1679 <o the effect that ‘new efforts are
needed to gain broader public understanding of, and support for, the aims
and activities of the United Nations',

"1l. Requests the Secretary-General to make new efforts in the field
of information activities of the Organization, and convey to the general
public comprehensive information regarding the politiecal, social, economic
and humanitarian achievements of the United Nations system, including the
principles and aims related to the establishment of a new economic order:

"2. Calls upon the Secretary-General to collaborate cleosely in this
effort with the national mass media, the United Nations associations and
the non-governmental organizations concerned throughout the world:

"3, Requests the Secretary-General to report on the action taken to
the thirty-first session of the General Assembly.’

ok, At the same meeting, the representative of Tunisia introduced an amendment
(A/C.5/L.1246) to the draft resolution (A/C.5/L.1241/Rev.2) which proposed the
replacement of operative paragraph 3 by the following:

"3, Requests the Secretary-General to submit at the thirty-first
session of the General Assembly a report on the activities of the Office
of Publiec Information and decides to consider this question as a new
separate item entitled 'United Nations information activities'.”

95. Also at the 1730th meeting, the following amendments to the draft resolution
submitted by Colombia {A/C.5/L.12L41/Rev.2) were orally introduced,.

96. The representative of the Philibpines proposed that the order of the words
in operative paragraph 1, starting with "political”, should read "political,
economic, social, cultural and humanitarian achievements ..."

a

97. The representative of the Federal Republic of Germany proposed that the fifth
preambular paragraph be replaced by the following text:

"Concerned to ensure that the media and the general public receive
a full and balanced account of the functioning of the United Wations and
in order to increase public support and confidence in the activities of
the Organization.”

98. The representative of Mexico proposed that in operative paragraph 1, after
the word "establishment", the following words be substituted:

/oon



A/10500
English
Page 2k

“of a new international economic order and to the Charter of Economie
Rights and Duties of States".

99. The representative of Ghana proposed that the word “further’ be inserted in
the fourth preambular paragraph after the word 'improve’

100. The representative of Japan proposed that, in operative paragraph 2, the
phrase “the non—governmental organizations” be replaced by ‘other non-governmental
organizations™

101. The 1*epresen‘tat:we of Wew Zealand proposed that, in operative paragraph 2,
either the word "nationsal™ or mass” be deleted. He also propossd that the oral
axendrent of the Federal Republic of Germany be subamended to begin:

"nggzgiggg‘to ensure that the media and the general public continue
to receive ...’,

102. The representative of the Netherlands proposed certain drafting amendments
in the second and fourth preambular paragraphs.

103. The delegation of the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics submitted an
amendment (A/C.5/L.1245) to the draft decision in document A/’C.S/L.ﬁl2l¢2._1 whereby
the words "by the Fifth Committee” would be replaced by the words "at greater
length™.

104. At the 1736th meeting, the representative of Colombia introduced a third
revision (A/C.5/L.1241/Rev.3) to its draft resolution which was co-sponsored by
Tunisia. In the third revision the order of the preambular paragraphs was changed,
and the Tunisian amendment (A/C.5/L.1246) was substituted as operative paragraph 3.

105. At the same meeting, the representative of the Federal Republic of Germany
presented, in document A/C.5/L.12L7T, the amendment he had orally introduced at
the 1730th meeting, as subamended by New Zealand at that same meeting (see
paras. 97 and 101 above).

106. Also at the 1736th meeting, the following proposals were orally introduced
in respeect of A/C.5/L.1241/Rev.3.

107. The representative of Afghanistan proposed the addition, in operat%ve
paragraph 1, of the words "and undertakings' after the words "humanitarian
achievements®,

108. The representative of Tunisia suggested that, at the end of operatiye
paragraph 3, the title of the proposed separate item be amended to read "United
Nations public information policies snd activities?.

109. The representative of Algeria opposed the inclusion of operative paragraph 3
in the revised draft resolution and requested a separate vote on that paragraph.
His proposal was orally supported by Australis, Canada, the Netherlands and the
United Kingdom. The representative of the Netherlands went on to propose the ,
deletion of the last part of paragraph 3 begiming with the words "and decides’.

/...



AJ10500
English
Page 25

110. The representative of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
proposed also that the last words in overative paragraph 1 should read "a new
international economic order” instead of ™the new international economic order”.

111. At its 1738th meeting, the Committee had before it a further revision of the
draft resolution under consideration (A/C.5/L.1241/Rev.l), which was co-sponsored
by Afghanistan. Benin, Colombia, Costa Rica, Feuader, Guinca, Jemzica, Madagascar,
Mauritania, Trinidad and Tobago, Tunisia end tre United Republic of Camerocon. The
revised draft resolution incorporated the Tunisian smendment (A/C.5/L.12k6); the
revised parsgraph 3 read as follows:

"Requests the Seeretary-General to submit at the thirty-first session of
the General Assembly a report on the activities of the Office of Public
Information and decides to consider this question as & new separate item
entitled "United Wations public information policies and activities."

112, At the same meeting, the Federsal Republie of Germany accepted the subamendment
to document A/C.5/L.1247 that had been proposed bty CGhana at the 1730th meeting,
which would replace the words "full and balanced" by the word "comprehensive'.

113, Alsc at the 1738th meeting, the representative of Algeria requested a
paragraph-by-paragraph vote on the draft resolution (A/C.5/L.12L1/Rev.lh).

114, At the 1739th meeting, on 13 November, the representstive of New Zealand
proposed the inclusion of the following two texts in the Committeels report to the
General Asgembly:

"(a) It was the sense of the Fifth Committee that it would prefer that
the item entitled 'United Wations public information policies and activities'
should continue to be considered by the Fifth Committee.”

"(b) It was the understanding of the Committee that the approval of the
draft resolution (A/C.5/L.12L1/Rev.k) would not involve any financial
implications during the course of the forthcoming biennium,"

115, At the same meeting, the representative of Algeria propcsed that the following
words be added at the end of operative paragraph 3 of the draft resolution
(a/C.5/L.12h1/Rev.b):

"it bheing understocd that this new item would be considered in the
Fifth Committee."

116, At the same meeting, the Committee voted as follows:

{a) The amendment proposed by the Federal FRepublie of Germany (&/C.5/L.1247),
as amended by Ghana, was rejected by 45 votes to 20, with 26 sbstentions,

{(b) The oral amendment of the Netherlands for the deletion of the last
part of paragraph 3 in draft resslution A/C.5/L.1241/Rev.k, starting with the
words "and decides", was rejected by 57 votes to 2L, with 17 abstentions.

fons



A/10500
English
Page 26

{c} The oral amendment of Algeria for the addition, at the end of
paragraph 3 of draft resolution A/C.5/L.12L1/Rev.4, of the words "it being
understood that this new item will be considered in the Fifth Committee™, was
rejected by 42 votes to 35, with 21 abstentions.

(d) The oral amendment of Ghana for insertion in the sixth preambular
paragraph of draft resolution A/C.5/L.1241/Rev.h of the word "further" after
the word "improve" was rejected by 27 votes to 25, with 40 sbstentions,

117. The Committee then voted on the operative parageraphs of draft resolution
AfC.5/L 1241 /Rev. b, as follows:

(a) Paragraph 1 was adopted by 79 votes to 3, with 9 abstentions.

(b) Paragraph 2 was adopted by 86 votes to 1, with 9 abstentions.

{(c) Paragraph 3 was adopted by a roll-call vote of 63 to 17, with
20 abstentions. The voting was as follows:

In favour: Afghanistan, Argentina, Bahrain, Bangladesh, Barbados, Benin,
Belivia, Botswana, Bulgeria, Burma, Byelorussian Soviet
Bpeialist Republic, Chad, Colombia, Congo, Costa Rica, Cuba,
Czechoslovakia, Democratic Yemen, Dominican Republic, Ecuador,
Egypt, France, German Democratic Republic, Guinea, Guyana,
Honduras, Hungary, Iran, Irag, Jamaica, Kuwalt, Lesotho,
Madagascar, Mauritania, Mongolia, Merocco, Niger, Nigeria,
Oman, Pakistan, Panama, Peru, Foland, Qatar, Romania, Fwanda,
Saudi Arabis, Sierra Leone, Sri Lanka, Sudan, Syrian Arab
Republic, Togo, Trinidad and Tobago, Tunisia, Uganda, Ukrainian
Soviet Socialist Republic, Union of Soviet Socialist Republies,
United Arab Emirates, United Republic of Camercon, United
Republic of Tanzania, Uruguay, Venezuela, Zambia,

Against:s Algeria, Australia, Belgium, Canada, Denmark, Germany (Federal
Republic of), India, Ireland, Israel, Italy, Netherlands,
Wew Zealand, Norway, Sweden, United Kingdom of Great Britain
and Northern Irveland, United States of America, Yugoslavia.

Lbstaining: Austria, Chile, China, Ethiopia, Finland, Ghana, Indonesia,
Ivory Ccast, Japan, Xenya, Malaysia, Mexicc, Philippines,
Senegal, Singapore, Spain, Thailand, Turkey, Upper Volta,
Zaire.

118, Draft resolution A/C.5/L.1241/Rev.lk as a whole was then adopted by T8 votes
to 3, with 19 abstentions {see para. 223 below, draft resolution IV).

Joes



A/10500
English
Page 27

119. Also at the 1T739th meeting, in the course of a short discussion on the two
draft texts orally submitted by New Zealand for inclusion in the Committee's
report to the General Assembly, the representative of Colombia, referring to
the first draft text, proposed that the Committee's report might indicate that
during the debate no delegation had opposed the retention of the item on United
Nations public informetion policies and activities on the agenda of the Fifth
Committee.

120. The Cormittee then voted on the two draft texts proposed by Nevw Zealand
as follows:

(a) The first text proposed by New Zealand was adopted by UL votes to
16, with 21 abstentions (see para. 125 (a) below).

() The second New Zealand text was adopted by L3 votes to 4, with 18
abstentions (see para. 125 (b) below).

121. At the 1Thé6th meeting, on 2L November, the representative of Turkey, on
behalf of the sponsors, introduced a second revision of draft decision
A/C.5/L.1242/Rev,2, which read as follows:

"The Fifth Committee recommends to the General Assembly that the
item on public information policies and activities should normslly be
considered in off-budget years."

122, The Uniocn of Soviet Socialist Republies did not then insist on a vote on
its amendment (A/C.5/L.1245) in view of the acceptance of part of its amendment
by the sponsors of the revised draft decision (A/C.5/L.1242/Rev.2).

123. At the seme meeting, the Committee voted as follows on the remaining draft
proposals:

(a) The araft decision submitted by Italy, Japan, Kenya, the Phillipines and
Turkey (A/C.5/L.1242/Rev.2) was adopted by 45 votes to 9, with 16 abstentions
(see para. 126 (a) below):

{b) The draft decision proposed by Pakistan (A/C.5/L.1243) was adopted
without objection (see para. 126 {b) below).

124, Comments made by delegations intervening in the discussion on this stuect,
as well as statements made in explanation of vote, are reflected in the relevant
summary records of the Committee (A/C.5/SR.1723, 172L, _726, 1728, 1730, 1736,
1738, 17h0 and 1746).

[ove



A/1c500
English
Page 28

DECISIONS OF THE FIFTH COMMITTEE

125. At its 17h6th meeting, the Fifth Committee decided to include the feollowing
parsgraphs in the present report:

"(a) Tt was the segse of the Fifth Committee that it would prefer that
the item entitled 'United Wations public information policies and activities!
should continue to be considered by the Fifth Committee.

"(b} It was the understanding of the Fifth Committee that the approval
of the draft resolution {see para. 223 below, draft resolution IV) would not
involve any financial implications during the course of the forthcoming
biennium.”

126. At the same meeting, the Fifth Committee decided to recommend:

(a) "That the item orn public information policies and activities should
normally be considered in off-budget years (see para. 224 (n) (i) below);

{b) That the Secretary-General should be requested to explore ways and means
of ensuring a more timely publication of the Yearbook of the United Nations without
inpairing its cuality and high standards as an objective reference work and to
report thereon to the General Assembly at its thirty-first session (see
para, 224 (n) (ii) below),

Exchange of properties betwesen the Etat de Genéve
and the United Nations

127. When the Comrittee considered this item at its 1720th and 1721st meetings,

on 23 and 2% October, it kad before it the repert of the Secretary-General
{4/C.5/1674) in which he contemplated an exchanre of various plots of land owned
by the United ¥ations. ocubside the perimeter of the properties on which the Palais
des Hatlons was built, for land owned by the Etat de Genéve adjacent to the United
Yations Park, The Secretary-Ceneral . in paragraph 12 (f) of his report, stated
that the proposed exchanse would not invelve any expenditure by the United Nations
other than a share of conveyance charges and surveyors' fees.

128, The Chairman of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary
Questicns introduced the related report of the Advisory Committee (A/10008/4dd.1),
in paragraph & of which the Committee recommended to the General Assembly that it
approve the exchange of letters between the Director-General of the United Nations
Cffice at Geneva and the Etat de Gendve (A/C.5/167L, annexes II, IIT and IV), on the
understanding that the United Nations would not incur any other expenditures

other than those described in paragraph 12 (f) of the report of the Secretary-
General.

12%. The comments of delegations taking part in the discussion of this subjeect as
well as the replies of the Deputy Director-~Gensral of the United Nations Office

[ono



£/1.0500
Fnglish
Page 29

at Geneva to queries raised are reflected in the summary records of the 1720th
and 1721lst meetings of the Cormittee.

DECISION OF THE FIFTH COMMITTEE

130. At its 1721lst meeting, the Fifth Cormittee decided, without objection,
to recommend that the General Assembly should:

(a) Take note of the report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and
Budgetary Questions (A/10008/4dd.1);

{(b) Approve the exchange of properties between the Etat de Gendve and the
United Nations in accordance with the terms set out in the exchange of letters
between the Director-General of the United Nations Office at Geneva and the Efat de
Genéve, as described in the report of the Secretary-General {A/C.5/16TL,
annexes 1T, IIT and TV) (see para. 224 (o) below).

Programme of major maintensnce of and improvements to
the Palais des Nations, Geheva, and extension of the
Palais des Nations

131. The final report of the Secretary-General (A/C.5/1690) on the programme of
major maintenance of and improvements to the Paleis des Nations, Geneva, as well

as his report on the extension of the Palais des Nations {A/C.53/169L} were
considered by the Committee at its 1728th and 1730th meetings or 3 and

5 November 1975, respectively, during its examination in first reading of

gsection 26, C(onstruction, alteration, improvement and mazjor maintenance of premises.

132. The Chairman of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary
Questions presented the comments of the Adviscry Committee on both reports in an
oral statement before the Committee at its 1728th meeting.

DECISION OF THE FIFTH COMMITTEE

133. At its 1730th meeting, on 5 November, the Committee decided, without
objection, to recommend that the General Assembly should take note of the reports
of the Secretary-General on the programme of major maintenance of and improvements
to the Palais des Nations, Geneva, and extension of the Palzis des Nations
(A/C.5/1690 and A/C.5/169L) (see para. 224 (p) below).

United Nations accommodation in Addis Ababa,
Bargkok and Santiago

13k, The Committee, at its 1T730th and 1736th meetings, on 5 and 11 November,
considered the report of the Secretary-Ceneral (A/0.5/1673) on the progress made in
the construction of United Hations premises in Addis Ababa, Bangkok snd Santiago
since his reports to the CGeneral Assembly of 26 August 1974% (A/C.5/1596 and 4dd.1).

/o



A/10500
English
Page 30

135. The related comments of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary
Questions were presented by its Cheairman in an oral statement before the Fifth
Committes at its 1730th meeting.

136, The comments made by delegations in the course of the short discussion of this
item, as well az the replies of the representatives of the Secretary-General and of
the Chairman of the Advisory Committee are reflected in the summary record of the
1736th meeting.

DECISION OF THE FIFTH COMMITTEE

137. At its 1736th meeting, on 1l November, the Committee decided to recommend that
the General Assembly should take note of the report of the Secretary-General on
United Nations accommodation in Addis Ababa, Bangkok and Santiago (A/C.5/1673)

(see para. 224 (q) below).

Reports of the Joint Inspection Unit on
United Nations accommodaticn

138. When the Committee considered this subject at its 1755th and 1756th meetings,
on 1 and 2 December, it had before it the following reports:

(a) Report of the Joint Inspection Unit on the utilization of office
accormodation at United Nations Headquarters (A/985L4), submitted to the General
Assembly at its twenty-ninth session, and the comments of the Secretary-General
thereon (A/9854/44d.1);

(b) Report of the Joint Inspection Unit on office accommodation provided for
extrabudgetary staff in the United Nations system {A/10279) and a note by the
Secretary-General transmitting the cormments of the Administrative Committee on
Co-ordination thereon (A/10279/Add.1);

(¢) Report of the Joint Inspection Unit on the utilization of office
accommodation in the United Nations system (A/10280) and the comments by the
Secretary~General thereon {(A/10280/4da.1).

139. In an oral statement before the Committee at the 1755th meeting, the Chairman
of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions stated that the
Adviscry Committee had been unable to produce a comprehensive report on this item
during the present session and suggested that the matter might be deferred to the
General Assembly at its thirty-first session at which time the Secretary-General
intended to submit a comprehensive report on the subject.

DECISION OF THE FIFTH COMMITTEE

1k0. At its 1756th meeting, on 2 December, the Committee decided, without objection,
to recommend that the General Assembly should:

{a) Decide to postpone comprehensive consideration of the reports of the Joint
Inspection Unit on the utilization of office accommodation in the United Nations
system {4/9354, A/10279 and A/10280) to its thirty-first session
{see para. 224 (r) (i) below);



A/10500
Fnglish
Page 31

(b) Request the Administrative Committee on Co-crdination to submit its
report on office accommodation provided for the extrabudgetary staff in the United
Nations system to the General Assembly at its thirty-first session (see
para. 22k (r) (ii) below).

Standards of accommodation for official travel of
United Nations staff by air

141, The Committee considered the annual report of the Secretary-General
(A/C.5/1675) on standards of accommodation for official travel of United Nations
staff by air at its 1721lst meeting.

142. In an oral statement before the Committee, the Chairman of the Advisory
Committes on Administrative and Budgetary Questions stated that the Advisory
Committee had taken note of the report of the Secretary-General (A/C.5/1675) and
would urge the Secretary-General to continue to limit expenditure as much as
possible when applying the existing rules in that respect.

DECISICH OF THE FIFTH COMMITTEE
143, At its 1T721st meeting, on 2L October 1975, the Committee decided, without
objection, to recommend that the General Assembly should take note of the report

of the Secretary-General on standard of acconmedation of official travel of
United Nations staff by air (A/C.5/1675) (see para. 224 (=) below).

Use of experts and consultants in the United Hations

14k, The question of the use of experts and consultants in the United Haticons was
discussed by the Committee at its 1724th and 172Tth meetings, on 29 and 31 October,
respectively.

145, For its consideration of this subject the Committee had before it a report
of the Secretary-General (A/C.5/1681) on +the implementaticn of the decision taken
by the General Assembly at its twenty-ninth session. ;2/

146, The Chairman of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary
Questions presented the comments of the Advisory Committee on the report of the
Secretary-Gereral (A/C.5/1681) in an oral statement before the Committee at its
1724th meeting.

147. At the 1727th meeting, the representative of Poland proposed a dralft decision
for inclusion in the Committee's report (see para. 1h8 below) which, he believed,
reflected the general thinking of the Committee on this subject.

15/ Tbid., Twenty-ninth Session, Supvlement Fo. 31 (A/9631), item 73 (m),
vo. 136 and 137.




A/10500
Fnglish
Fage 32

DECISTON OF THE FIFTH COMMITIEER

1k, At dits 172Tth meeting, on 31 October 1975, the Fifth Committee decided,
without objection, to adopt the draft decision proposed by Poland., Accordingly,
the Fifth Commitbtee recommends that the General Assembly should:

(a) Take note of the report of the Secretary-~General on the use of experts
and consultants in the United Nations (A/C.5/1681) (see para. 22h (t) (i) below);

{b) Reaffirm the convicticn that the decision taken by the General Assembly
at its twenty-ninth session, contained in paragraph 30 of document A/9960, on
the use of experts and consultants showid be implemented promptly, fully and
effectively (see para. 224 (%) (ii) below):

(¢} Request the Secretary-Gensral to submit to the General Assembly, at its
thirty~first session, through the Advisory Committee con Administrative and
Budgetary Questions, a report on the implementation of its decision on the use of
experts and consultants (see para. 224 (%) (iii) below).

Honoreria payable to members of the International Law
Commission., the International Narcoties Control Board
and the Administrative Tribunal

ik9. The Committee considered this item at its 1719th, 1722nd, 1723ra and 1727th
mectings on 22, 27, 28 and 31 October, respectively.

150, In his report (A/C.5/1677 and Corr.l) the Secretary-General proposed that the
honoraria payable to the officers and members of the International Law Commission,
the International Narcotics Control Beard and the United Nations Administrative
Tribunal be increased as from the biennium 1976-1977. In its related report
{4/10008/4dd.3), the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions
stated, inter alia, that in the absence of a policy guideline from the Genaral
Assembly on methods to govern adjustments in the honoraria for the three bodies,
it was unable to rscommend approval of the Secretary-Genersl's proposal.

151, At its 1722nd meeting, the Committee had before it the following draft
resolution (4/C.5/L.1236) sponsored by Algeria, Argepntina, Japan and the Upper
Volta:

"The General Assembly,

"Having considered the report of the Secretary-General,

"Having regard to the observations and comments of the Advisory Committee
on Administrative and Budgetesry Questions,

"Recalling the basic principle to the effect that neither a fee nor any
other remuneration in addition to subsistence allowances and travel expenses
shaill normally be paid to members cf organs and subsidiary organs of the
United Haticone,

[ens



A/10500
Fnglish
Page 33

"Being convinced of the pressing need for a clearer definition of uniform
criteria applicable to exceptions to the general rule mentioned above,

"1. Decides until further notice to meintain at their present level
the amounts of honoraria paid to members of the International Law Commission,
the International Narcotics Control Board and the Administrative Tribunal;

2. Reguests the Secretary-General to submit to it at its thirty-first
session a comprehensive study of the question of honoraria payable to
nmembers of corgans and subsidiary organs of the United Nations:

3. Recommends that the Secretary-General should take account in hig
report of the practice that may be applied by other organizations within
the United Nations system and of the following factors:

"(a) The need to secure the services of competent and independent
experts:;

"(b) The implications of introducing uniformity into the conditions for
the payment of honoraria to full-time members and part-time members of the
organs and subsidiary organs concerned or jikely to be concerned;

"{c) The possible implications of discontinuing honoraria for part-time
members with regard, inter alia, to retaining qualified experts in those
Organs ;

"L, Decides to inciude in the agenda of its thirty-first session an item
entitled: 'Honoraria payable to members of organs and subsidiary organs of
the United Nations'."

152. At the 1T723rd meeting, the representative of the Upper Volta informed the
Committee of certain amendments which had been proposed by some delegations to
the draft resclution (A/C.5/L.1236), The amendments in question, which were
subsequently incorporated in a revision (A/C.5/L.1236/Rev.l) to the draft
reasolution, were as follows:

(a) In the first preambular paragraph, the words "and the related report of
the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions' were added;

{b} The introductory sentence of operative paragraph 3 as well as operative
varagraph 4 were deleted;

(¢} In operative paragraph 2, the words "to it at'' were replaced by "to the
General Assembly for consideration at’,

(4) 1In the subparagraphs under operative paragraph 2 (formerly under
operative paragraph 3), the following was inserted, in place of the original (a):

"(a) The practice that may be applied by other organizations within the
United Hations system”,

and the original subparagraphs (a), (b) and (c) became subparagraphs (b}, (c)} and

(a).

!



A/10500
Fnglish
Page 3L

DECISION OF THE FIFTH COMMITTEE
153. At its 1727th meeting, on 31 Octcber, the Committee, after some discussion,

adopted draft resolution A/C.5/L.1236/Rev.l without cbjection {see para. 223
below, draft resclution V).

Emoluments ¢of the members of the International Court of Justice

154, The Committee cohgidered the question of emoluments of the members of the
International Court of Justice at its 1765th meeting, on 9 December, at which
time it had before it the report of the Secretary—General (A/C.5/1659) in which he
recomnended that the salary for a judge of the Court be raised from $45,000 to
$55,000 for the year 1976, and that proportionate increases be made in other fees
and allowances accorded to ad hoc judges, the President of the Couri and the
Vice-President when acting as President.

155. The Chairman of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary
Questions introduced the related report of the Advisory Committee In an oral
statement before the Committee.

156. In paragraph 4 of its report (4/10008/4dd.12) the Advisory Committee reiterated
its view that salaries and allowances of the judges of the Court were sul generis
and recommended that the Secretary-Generzl undertake a study ieading to proposals
which would assure adequate remuneration and eliminate the need for freguent

review while preserving the sui generis nature of the judges' situation, and that

he present his findings and recommendations thereon to the General Assembly at

its thirty-first session.

157. In paragraph 7 of its report, the Advisory Committee recommended that, pending
any further action which might be taken on this matter by the General Asszembly

at its thirty-first session, the salary for a judge on the Internaticonal Court

of Justice be raised as at 1 January 1976 from $45,000 to $50,000 with
proporticnate increases in the other fees and allowances accorded ad hoc judges,
the President of the Court and the Vice~FPresident when acting as President.

158. In the course of the discussion on this subject, some delegaticns did mot
agree with the recommendation made by the Advisory Committee and requested that
the Fifth Committee vote instead on the recommendations of the Secretary-General
in his report (A/C.5/1699), which would require an additional amount of $46k,600
under section 1% of the proposed programme budget for 1976-1977.

159. The proposal was rejected by 47 votes to 9, with 26 abstentions.

160. A vote was then requested on the recommendation ceontained in paragraph 8 in
the report of the Advisory Committee (A/10008/4dd.12). In that paragraph the
Advisary Committee stated that if its recommendations were adopted by the General
Assembly, an additional amount of $232,000 would be required under section 19 of
the proposed programme budget for 1976-1977.

/e..



A/10500
English
Page 35

161. The Advisory Committee's recommendation in paragraph 8 of its report was
adopted by 63 votes to 11, with 9 abstentions.

162. The comments made by delegations in the course of the discussion on this
subject, as well as statements made by the Chairman of the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions and the representative of the Secretary-
General in reply to queries raised during the discussion, are reflected in the
summary record of the Committee (A/C.5/SR.1765).

DECISION OF THE FIFTH COMMITTEE

163. At its 1T65th meeting, on 9 December, the Fifth Committee decided to recommend
that the General Assembly should:

{a) Take note of the report of the Secretary-General {A/C.5/1699) and the
related report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions
(A/10008/43a.12)

{(v) Concur with the recommendations of the Advisory Committee on .
Administrative and Budgetary Questions contained in paragraphs L, 7 and 8 of its
report {see para. 223 below, draft resolution VI).

Coverage by the United Hations Joint Staff Pension Fund of

certain staff members of the United Nations Relief and Works

Agency for Palestine Refugees in the Near East for servieces
during the period 1950 through 1960

164, When the Committee considered this question at its 1766th meeting, on

10 December, it had before it a report of the Secretary-General {(A/C.5/1709) and the
related report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions
{4/10008/Ada.16), which was introduced by the Chairman of the Advisory Committee

in an oral statement before the Committee.

165. In his report (A/C.5/1T709), the Secretary-General made certain proposals in
accordance with which staff members who had served in the United Nations Relief
and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees in the Near East during part or all of the
pericd 1950 to 1960 inclusive as full-fledged employees of that organization and
who, on 31 December 1975, would still be serving with UNRWA or another organization
or agency in the United Nations common system, would be covered by the Pension
Fund for that period.

166. In paragraph 10 of his report, the Secretary-General stated that while
authority was being requested to enable the United Nations to make payments in the
full amount of $1 million, which amount would be needed should the entire 45 staff
members elect to apply for their coverage and pay their reguired contributions
with interest, he estimated that an amount not to exceed $700,000 would need to be
appropriated at the present time for the biennium 1976-197T.

/-



A/10500
English
Page 36

167, In paragraph 8 of its report (A/10008/4dd.16), the Advisory Committee accepted
the proposals of the Secretary-CGeneral in his report (A/C.5/1709) and recommended
that the Secretary-General be authorized to enter into commitments up to $700,000
on the basis suggested by him in paragraph 10 of the same report.

DECISTION OF THE FIFTH COMMITTEE

168, At its 1766th meeting, on 10 December, the Committee decided to recowmend that
the General Assembly should:

(a) Concur with the recommendations of the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions contained in paragraph & of its report
(A/10008/444.16) (see para. 22k (u) (i) below):

(b) Authorize the Secretary-General to enter into commitments up to $700,000
on the basis sugegested in paragraph 10 of his report (A/C.5/1709) (see
para. 22k (u) (ii) below).

The effect of continuing currency instability on the budgets of the
organizations in the United Nations system

169, The Committee considered this subject at its 1735th, 173Tth, 1738th, 1740th
and 1742nd to 1T4bth meetings during the period 10 to 20 November.

170, For its consideration of this item, the Committee had before it the report of
the Secretary-General (A/C.5/1692) on the effect of continuing currency instebility
on the budgets of the organizations in the United Nations sytem, as well as the
related report (A/10008/Add.4) of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and
Budgetary Questions.

171. The Chairman of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary
Questions introduced the Advisory Committee's report (A/10008/444.4) in an oral
statement before the Fifth Committee at the 1T735th meeting.

172, The Controller made an oral statement on the subject under discussion at the
1740th meeting.

173. At the 17k2nd meeting, the representative of Cuba introduced the following
draft resolution (A/C.5/1.1253):

"The General Assembly,

"Gravely concerned at the persistence of inflation and currency
instability in the develcoped countries in which United Nations expenditures
are incurred,




A/10500
English
Page 3T

"Considering the responsibility borne by the developed countries in which
United Nations organizations have their headquarters for the generation of
their domestic inflation and for the realignments and fluctuations in the
exchange rates of their currencies,

"Considering alsc the economic benefits derived by those developed
countries from having their headquarters of United Nations organizations
situated in their territories,

"Recognizing that the countries which are not responsible for the
inflation and for the realignments and fluctuations in the exchange rates
of the developed countries in which United Nations organizations have their
headquarters should not have to bear the losses occasioned thereby,

"Bearing in mind that the losses experienced by the United Hations at
its offices in developing countries, as a result of their domestic inflation
and of realignments and fluctuations in the exchange rates of their
currencies, are relatively small,

"Mindful of the provisions of Article 17 of the Charter of the United
Nations,

"Believing that the substantiasl losses caused by inflation and currency
instability should be financed ty a different procedure from the one followed
to meet the expenses of the regular budget of the United Natioms,

"1, Decides that sny losses experienced by the United Nations as a
result of inflation and currency instability in the developed host countries
should be financed in the following manner:

"(a) Eighty per cent of such losses shall be borne by the developed
countries in which United Nations organizations have their headquarters, in
proportion to the expenditure incurred in those countries;

"(b) The remaining 20 per cent shall be financed by other Member
countries, in the proportions determined by the scale of assessments adopted
by the General Assembly for the period concerned,

"2. Also decides that any losses experienced at the headquarters of
United Nations organizations in developing countries, as a result of their
domestic inflation and of realignments and fluctuations in the exchange
rates of their currencies, shall be absorbed by the regular budget of the
Orgenization.”

174, At the 1T43rd meeting, after a lengthy debate, the Cuban draft resolution
(A/C.5/L.1253) was rejected by a roll-call vote of 35 to 20, with 33 abstentions.
The voting was as follows:

[enn



A/10500

English
Page 38
In favour:  Algeria, Benin, Bulgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic,
Congo, Cuba, Czechoslovekia, Democratic Yemen, German Democratic
Republic, Guinea, Lesotho, Libyan Arab Republic, Madagascar,
Mongolia, Peru, Poland, Romania, Syrian Arab Republic, Ukrainisan
Soviet Boeisalist Republic, Union of Soviet Socialist Republices.
Against: Australia, Austria, Belgium, Brazil, Canada, Chile, Denmark,

Finland, France, Germany ({Federal Republic of), Ghana, Iceland,
Indonesia, Iran, Ireland, Israel, Italy, Ivory Coast, Japan,
Kenya, Wetherlands, New Zealand, Nigeria, Norway, Pakistan,
Portugal , Rwanda, Singapore, Spain, Sweden, Thailand, Turkey,
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, United
States of America, Uruguay.

Abstaining: Afghanistan, Argentina, Beshrain, Bangladesh, Burma, Chad, China,
Colombia, Egypt, Ethiopia, Greece, Guyana, Jamaica, Kuwait,
Malaysia, Mexico, Mozambique, Niger, Saudi Arabia, Sierra Leone,
Budan, Togo, Trinidad and Tobago, Tunisia, Uganda, United Arab
Emirates, United Republic of Cameroon, United Republic of
Tanzania, Upper Volta, Venezuela, Yugoslavia, Zalre, Zambia.

175. Comments made by delegations in the course of the discussion or in explanation
of vote are reflected in the summary records of the Committee (A/C.5/SR.1735, 1737,
1738, 1740 and 1T7hk2-17k4k),

DECTSIOE OF THE FIFTH COMMITTEER

176. At its 1743rd meeting, on 19 November, the Fifth Committee decided to recommend
that the General Assembly should:

{a) Take note of the report of the Secretary-General on the effect of
continning currency instability on the budgets of the organizations in the United
Nations system (A/C.5/1692) (see para. 224 (v) (i) below);

(b} Concur with the observations of the Advisory Committee on Administrative

and Budgetary Questions in its related report (see para. 224 (v) (ii) below). 16/

Assumed rates of inflation and currency fluctuations in
respect of the biennium 19T76-1977

177. At the 1742nd meeting, on 18 November, in the course of the discussion on the
question of the effect of continuing currency instability on the budget of
orgenizations in the United Nations system, the representative of the Federal

16/ Ibid., Thirtieth Session, Supplement No. 8§ (A/10008 and Corr.2).




A/10500
Fnglish
Page 39

Republic of Germany, supported by Belgium, Greece, New Zealand and the United
Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, requested the following information:

{a) The amounts which would be regquired under the various sections of the
programme budeet for the biennium 1976-1977, taking into account the related
recormmendations of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions
and assuming average annual rates of further inflation in 1976 and 1977 at levels
2 to 3 percentage points below those applied to the initial estimates submitted by
the Becretary-Ceneral;

(b) An indication of the marmer in which the over-all reduction resulting
from the application of such lower inflation rates could be distributed among
various sections of the budget, on a priority rather than on an across-the-board
basis and assuming, to this end, that programmes with recent legislative authority
and programmes directly benefiting Member States, in particular developing
countries, should have priority over older programmes, programmes with less
tangible impact and administrative and support activities.

178. At the 176bth meeting, on 8 December, the Controller, in an oral statement
before the Committee, introduced a working paper submitted by the Secretariat in
answer to the gbove-mentionsd request.

179. After considerable discussion at the 1766th meeting, the Controller made an
oral statement in which he transmitted to the Committee the results of the
re-examination of the inflation and currency fluctuation assumptions made by the
Secretary-General when preparing his initial estimates for the biennium 1976-197T.
In so doing, he stated, inter alia, that he had provided the Committee with the
most reliable evidence available and that it was up to the Committee to judge
whether it considered that evidence acceptable and whether it would be advisable
for the appropriate adjustments to be made in the budget estimates at the current
gsession; whatever decision the Committee might take, he would endeavour to continue
to manage the total funds approved with the utmost care. In this latter connexion,
he drew the attention of the Committee to the final performance report in respect
of 197h-1975 (A/C.5/1710) which illustrated the manner in which management
procedures contributed to keeping to a minimum the net additional appropriations
requested before a financizl period ended.

180. At the 1770th meeting, on 13 December, the representative of New Zealand
proposed the following draft decision (A/C.5/L.1293}):

“The Fifth Committee recommends to the General Assembly that it:

"Decide to reguest the Secretary~General, in preparing the final revised
estimates for the programme budget 1976-1977, to base his assumptions with
regard to the rate of inflation in each year of the biennium on the latest
available forecasts, and for currency alignments on the actual rates
prevailing at the time the documents are prepared,'”

foes



A/10500
English
Page LD

181. The representative of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
orally proposed that in the phrase “on tae latest available forccasts ' the word
“"the” be replaced by "his".

182. The representative of the Upper Volta proposed that the following paragraph
(A/C.5/L.1294) be added to the New Zealand draft decision (A/C.5/%.1293):

"Further decides that conseguential adjustments shall be made in the
performaence reports of 1976 and 1977 to take into account actual rates of
inflation and currency fluctuations,”

183. The representative of Greece orally proposed that in the New Zealand draft
decision (A/C.5/L.1293) the words "with regard to the rate of inflation in each year
of the biennium on the latest available forecasts, and” be deleted.

18k. The representative of Greece subsequently withdrew his proposal.

185. The representative of New Zealand accepted the amendments proposed by the
United Kingdom and the Upper Volta.

186. After some discussion, at its 1770th meeting, on 13 December, the Committee
adopted the New Zealand éraft deeision (A/C.5/L.1293), as amended by the Upper
Volta {4/C.5/L.1294) and as orally amended by the United Kingdom, by 61 votes to
8, with 5 abstentions (see para. 188 below).

187. The comments made by delegations in the course of the discussion of this
subject as well as the statements made by the Controller are reflected in the
summary records of the Committee (A/C.5/SR.1742, 176k, 1766 and 17T0).

DECISION OF THE FIFTH COMMITTEE
188. The Fifth Committee decided to recommend that the (eneral Asserbly should:

{a) Decide to request the Secretary-General, in preparing the final revised
estimates for the programme budget 1976-1977, to base his assumptions, with regard
te his rate of inflation in each year of the biennium, on the latest available
forecasts and, with regard to currency alignments, on the actual rates prevailing
at the time the estimates are submitted (see para. 224 (w) (i) below):

(b) Further decide that consequential adjustments shall be made in the
performance reports of 1976 and 1977 to take into account actual rates of inflation
and currency fluctuations (see para. ooh (w) (ii) below).



Af10500
English
Page 41

Financial problems of the United Nations

189. In a note addressed to the Chairman of the Fifth Committee (A/C.5/L.12L0),
the delegations of Afghanistan, Australia, Bangladesh, Canada, Colombia, Costa
Rica, Ecuador, Ghana, Haiti, Ireland, Indonesia, Japan, Kenya, Liberia, Malaysia,
New Zealand, Nigeria, Norway, Oman, Rwanda, Sierre Leone, Singapore, Sweden,
Thailand, Togo, Uruguay snd Zambis, referring to the comments and.

proposals made by the Secretary-General on the financial situation of the
Organization in the introduction to his annual report 17/ and in his statement
(A/C.5/1685) before the Committee at its 1700th meeting, on 25 September 1975,
stated that the problems raised by the Secretary-General were in need of urgent
solution and believed that serious consideration should be given to them during
the current session, as proposed by the Secretary-General., Accordingly, they
proposed that the Fifth Committee reguest the Secretary-General to provide
information on the guestions of the deficit, the cash flow, the assessed
contributions withheld as a wmatter of principle or announced policy, the type of
payment of assessed contributions, the attempts made to resolve the deteriorating
United Nations financial situstion and the progress made in that respect.

190. The replies of the Secretary-General to the note addressed to the Chairman of
the Fifth Committee (4/C.5/L.1240) were contained in documents A/C.5/1730 and Add.1.

191. The Controller made an oral statement before the Cormittee at its 176Lth
meeting in explanation of the gbove-mentioned documents.

192, At the 1770th meeting, on 13 December, the representative of Pakistan
introduced a draft resolution {(A/C.5/L.1286) on behalf of Algeria, Bangladesh,
Canada, Colombia, Costa Rica, Denmark, Legypt, Finland, Ghana, Greece, Iceland,
India, Indonesia, Ireland, Italy, Japan, Kenya, Malaysia, New Zealand, Norway,
Pakistan, Portugal, Sierra Leone, Singapore, Sweden, Togo, Turkey and Yugoslavia
reading as follows:

"The General Assembly,

"Moting with deep concern +the Secretary-General's statement of

25 September 1975 drawing attention to the critical financial situation of
the Organization (A/C.5/1685),

"Having examined the report of the Secretary-General (A/C.5/1730
and Add.1l) in reply to the questicnnaire addressed by 27 delegations to the
Chairman of the Fifth Conmittee on the finaneial problems of the United
Nations (A/C.5/L.12L0),

"Desirous of ensuring the long-term financial security of the United
Nations with a view to enabling it to cope effectively with the growingz needs

17/ ibid., Suoolement No. 14 (A/10001/Add.1).

[oo



A/10500
English
Paga U2

of its Member States, including inter alia, the complex tasks envisaged for
the Organization under resclution 3662 (S-VII) of the General Assembly, on
development and international ecconomic co-operation,

"Commending those Member States who duly make prompt payment of their
assessed contributions thereby helping to relieve financial pressure on the
Organization,

"Recalling voluntary contrivutions made on the basis of the provisions of
the consensus of the Special Committee on Peace-keeping Operations (A/5916)
adopted by the General Assembly 18/ as well as other measures undertaken by
Member States designed to provide orderly and adequate financing of programmes
and activities in accordance with provisions of Article 17 of the Charter,

"Reaffirming the collective responsibility of the Member States for the
sound financial condition of the Crganization,

"Determined to arrive at a lasting solution of the financial problems of
the Organization,

"1, Calls upon all Member States to make their best efforts toc overcome
constraints to the prompt payment early in each year of full assessed
contributions and of advances to the Working Capital Fund;

2. Decides to establish a Negotiating Cormittee on the Finaneial
Enmergency of the United Naticons, consisting of ... Member States;

"3. Reguests the President of the General Assembly after consultation
with the chairmen of the regional groups to designate Member States, on the
basis of an equitable geographical balance, te serve on the Negotiating
Committee;

"4, Further decides that the mandate of the Wegotiating Committee shall
be to bring sbout a comprehensive settlement of the eritical financial
situation of the United Nations taking into account inter alia;

"(a) Paragraphs 11 and 19 of the Report of the Special Committee on the
Financial Situation of the United Nations.

"(b) The consensus of the Special Committee on Peace-keeping Operations
adopted by the General Assembly at its nineteenth session and the terms of
resolution 3049 (XXVII),

"(c) Progress which has been achieved on the basis of operative
paragraph 4 of resolution 3049 (XXVII) and as a result of changes in announced
poiicy,

18/ Genersl Assembly resolution 2053 (XX).



A/10500
English
Page L3

"(d) The elimination of certain differences between Member States as a
result of supervening action by the General Assembly at its twenty-eighth
session.

"5, Further requests the Negotiating Committee to examine the
appropriate level of the VWorking Capital Fund as well as the financial
regulations governing its operation in the light of the changing requirements
of the Organization;

"g. Requests the Secretary-General to provide the necessary assistance
and facilities to the Negotiating Committee for the conduct of its work:;

"T. Requests the Negotiating Committee to report to the thirty-first
session on progress achieved with recommendations on further steps that should
be undertaken to solve the financial problems of the United Nations;

"8, Decides to include an item entitled *The financial emergency of the
United Nations' on the agenda of the thirty-first session and to consider it
on a priority basis."

193. Argentina, Chad, Ecuador, Nigeria, the Philippines, Thailand and Upper Volta
subseguently joined the list of sponsors.

194, At the same meeting, the representative of the Union of Soviet Socialist
Republics orally proposed the following two amendments to paragraph 4 of the draft
resolution (A/C.5/L.1286):

(a) Subparagraph (b) would be amended to read:

"The need to implement the consensus of the Special Committee on Peace-
keeping Operations adopted by the General Assembly at its nineteenth sessicn
on 1 September 1965 regarding the financial difficulties of the Organization;”

(b) The following text would be added as subparagraph (e):

"The need to eliminate the causes in the United Nations budget leading
to the annual increase of the sum of the financial deficit of the United
Nations".

195, At the 17Tlst meeting, on 15 December, the representative of Pakistan, on
behalf of the sponsors of the draft resolution (A/C.5/L.1286), accepted the first
emendment proposed by the Soviet Union as subparasraph (a) of the draft resclution;
subparagraph (b) was then interchanged with subparsagraph (a} and the words "the
terms of resclution 3049 (XXVII)" were moved from the old to the new

subparagraph (b). The second amendment proposed by the Soviet Union was not
accepted by the 35 co-sponsors; they believed the amendment would prejudge the
question and disturb the balance of the draft resolution.



A/10500
English
Page Ll

196, The representative of Palistan also stated, with regard to the membership of
the Hegctiating Committee which was proposed in the draft resolution
(A/C.5/1..1286), that & membership of 5.4 seemed to the co-sponsors appropriate in
order to allow the widest possible participation based on an egquitable geograrhical
distritution while keeping the Committee manageable. Other members wishing to
participate would be welcomed as cobservers and would be able to take an active

part in the negotiations.

197. The representative of the Soviet Union stated that the amendments proposed
by his delegation were meant to strengthen the mandate of the proposed Negotiating
Committee and make it more effective. In view of the rejection by the co-sponsors
of his delegation's second amendment, he would not be able to support the draft
resolution (A/C.5/L.1286) and would instead abstain in the vote.

198, 4t its 177lst meeting, on 14 December, the Committee adopted the draft
resolution (A/C.5/0.1286), as orally amended, by a recorded vote of 65 to none,
with 11 abstentions (see para. 223 below, draft resolution VII). The voting was
as follows:

In favour: Afghanistan, Algeria, Australia, Austria, Bangladesh, Belgium,
Brazil, Burma, Canada, Chad, Chile, Colombia, Cuba, Denmark,
Egypt, Ethiopia, Finland, France, Germany (Federal Republic of'),
Ghana, Greece, Guyana, India, Indonesia, Iran, Ireland, Israel,
Italy, Ivory Ccast, Japan, Jordan, Kenya, Madagascar, Malaysia,
Mauritania, Mexico, Mozambique, Netherlands, New Zealand, Niger,
Wigeris, Norway, Pakistan, Panama, Peru, Portugal, Qatar, Rwanda,
Sierra Leone, Singapore, Spain, Sri Lanka, Swaziland, Sweden,
Thailand, Togo, Tunisia, Uganda, United Arab Emirates, United
Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland., United Republic
of Tanzania, United States of America, Upper Volta, Uruguay,
Tugosiavia.

Against: None.

Abstaining: Benin, Bulgaria, Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republie, Congo,
German Demoeratic Republic, Hungary, Mongolia, Pcland, Remania,
Ukrainian Soviet Soeialist Republic, Union of Soviet Socialist
Retublics.

149, The comments made by delegates in the course of the discussion on this

question as well az explahations of vote are reflected in the summary records
of the Committee (A/C.5/8R.1764, 1770 and 2771).

Joos



A/10500

English

Page L5
REVISED ESTIMATES

Revised estimates for the World Food Council

200, The Fifth Committee considered the revised estimates for the World Food
Council under section 1 at its 1769th meeting, on 12 December, at which time it
had before it the report of the Secretary-General (A/C.5/1723) az well as the
related report of the Advisory Commitiee on Administrative and Budgetary Questicns
{A/10008/Add.21).

DECISION OF THE FIFTH COMMITTEE

201. At its 1769th meeting, on 12 December, the Fifth Committee, having noted

the financial implications contained in paragraph 12 of the report of Lthe Advisory
Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions (A/10008/Ada.21), decided

to recommend that the General Assembly should authorize the World Food Council

to include Arabic as an official and working language of the Council beginning
with the second session (see para. 22L (x) below).

Revised estimates for the International Fund for
Agricultural Development

202, When the Fifth Committee considered the revised estimates for the
International Fund for Agricultural Development under section 1 at its 1772nd
meeting, on 16 December, it had before it the report of the Secrstary-General
(A/C.5/1722) and the related report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative
and Budgetary Questions (A/10008/Add.18).

DECISION OF THE FIFTH COMMITTEE

203. At its 1772nd meeting, on 16 December, the Fifth Committee, having noted the
financial implicationg contained in paragraph 8 of the report of the Advisory
Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questicns (4/10008/43d4.18), decided to
recommend that the Gereral Assembly should authorize the Meeting of Interested
Countries on the Establishment of the International Fund for Agricultuwral
Development to include Arabic as an official and working language (see

para. 224 (v) below).

Revised estimates under section 22 G {Administrative
and Financial Services, Geneva)

20k. The revised estimates under expenditure section 22 G (Administrative and
Financial Services, Geneva) were submitted by the Secretary-General in document

A/C.5/1725.

A



AF10500
Fnglish
Page 46

205. At the 1772nd meeting, on 16 December, in the course of its examination

of the revised estimates of this section, with regard to staff welfare (assistance
to child day-care centre at Geneva), the representative of Australia orally
proposed the following draft decision for inclusion in the Committee's report to
the General Assembly on behalf of Australia, Austria and Sweden:

"The Fifth Committee recommends to the General Assembly that it invite
the International Civil Service Commission to study the guestion of
assistance in the provision of day-care facilities for staff of the United
Nations taking into account the observations of the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions in paragraph 14 of its report
(A/10008/A43.28) and to make proposals thereon to the General Assembly at
its thirty-first session".

206. The representative of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
orally proposed the replacement of the words "to study the question of assistance
in the" by the words "in the context of the study on salary allowances and working
conditions, to examine the need for the',

207. The representative of the Philippines orally proposed the insertion of the
words "the children of" after the words "provision of day-care facilities for",

208. The representative of Australia accepted the Philippine amendment on behalf
of the co-sponsors. The co-sponsors were not avle to accept the amendment proposed
by the United Kingdom. '

209. The United Kingdom requested a vote on its oral amendment and the Committee
adopted the amendment by 45 votes to 16, with 29 abstentions,

210, The Committee then adopted the draft decision, as amended, by %1 votes to
none, with 2 abstentions (see para. 211 below).

DECISION OF THE FIFTH COMMITTEE

211. The Fifth Committee recommends that the General Assembly should invite the
International Civil Service Commission, in the context of the study on salary
allowances and working conditions, to examine the need for the provision of day-
care facilities for the children of the staff of the United Nations, taking into
account the observations of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary
Questions in paragraph 14 of its report {(A/10008/Add.28) and to make proposzals
thereon to the Assembly at its thirty-first session {see para. 22k (z) below).

/een



A/10500
English
Page U7

FIRST EEADING OF THE BUDCGET ESTIMATES

[l
212, At its 1703rd, 170Mth, 1706th, 170Tth. 1708th, 1713th, 1718th, 1719th,
1720th, 1724th, 1725th, 1730th, 173lst, 1735th, 17h0th, 1745th, 1T74k6th, 175Tth.
1758th, 1762nd and 1763rd meetines, on 1 to 30 October, 5 to 24 November and

32 to 8 December 1973y the Fifth Committee voted in first readins on the budget
estimates for 1976-1977.

213. The results of the decisions taken by the Committee in first reading on
individual expenditure and incowme sections were as follows:

Recommended In
appropriaztion favour Against Abstentions

Expenditure section B

1. Over-=all policy-making, direction

and co-ordination . . . . 4 o« . . 16 282,000 61 0 10
2, Political and Security Council
affairs, neace-keeping activities 39 012 000 UNANIMOUR
3. Political affeirs, trusteeship
and decclonization activities . . 7 288 400 76 2 0
L. Policy-making organs (economic
and socizl sctivities) . . . . . 1 715 000 6 0 8
5A. Department of Economic and Socilal
APTEITS v v 4 4 ¢« e e e s 42 ohk2 800 T2 T 1
5B. Information and Research Centre
on Transnational Corporations . . 1 188 600 UNANIMOUS
Economic Cormission for Furope . 13 171 6A00 a8 0 2
T. Feonomic znd Social Commissicn
for Asia and the Pacific . . . . 15 Tk 600 1314 0 9
8. Teonomic Commission for Latin ~
MNETTICA v v o o o « 4 o e - e 17 995 400 a3 0 8]
9, Economic Commission for Africa . 18 197 600 Th ) 9
10. Teonomic Commission for Western
Y & 861 6co 83 1 10
11. TUnited Nations Conference on
Trade and Development + o+ o o o - Lo 147 40O 66 o 9
12, United NMations Industrial
Development Organization . . . . -

13, United Mations Environment
Programme o « o« v « o o « & + =« » 7 281 800 86 0 11



A/10500

Fnglish
Page U§
Recommended In
appropriation favour Against Abstentions
Expenditure section (continued) $
14, International narcotics control . 3 854 000 76 C 9
15. Regular programme of technical
2ssistance . . 4 4 i . 4 e e o 20 399 000 71 9 2
16. Office of the United Nations High
Commisgioner for Refugees . o . ik 821 200 61 0 8

17. Office of the United Vations

Disaster Relief Co-ordinator . . 1 47 600 78 8 0
18. Fuman rights . . . « . . . « - . L 975 600 73 0 11
19. International Court of Justice |, 5 080 600 71 C 10
20. Lepal activities . . . . . « .« 7 868 200 62 0
21. Public information . . . . <« . . 30 706 koo 75 1
22, Administration, manasement and

general Services . . . . . « o . 12k 014 000 83 G 2
23. Conference and Library services . 103 989 400 TO 10
2Lk, United Nations Bond Issue . . . . 17 297 000 62 12
25. ©Staff assessment . . . « . &+ . . 98 706 000 UNANIMOQOUS
26. Construction, alteration,

improvement and major maintenance

of premises . . . « . 4 . 4 4 s . 12 488 000 73 9 1

Total, expenditure section . . 677 576 40O

Income section
1. Income from staff assessment ., . 100 274 00C UNANIMOUS
2. General INCoOmE . o o » + =« = » g 070 0CO0 UNANIMOUS

3. Revenue-producing sctivities . . 6 580 000 UNANTIMOUS

Total, income section . . . . . 115 ¢2h 000

214, The observations made and reservations expressed by delegations in explanaticn
of the vote during the first reading of the budget estimates are recorded in the
summary records of the meetings at which the votes were taken (8/C.5/8R. 1703 and
1704k, 1706 to 1708, 1713, 1718 to 1720, 1724 and 1725, 1720 and 1731, 1735, 1Tk0,
1745 end 1746, 1757 and 1758, 1762 and 1763).

/iun



A/10500
English
Page 49

SECOND READING OF THE BUDGET ESTIMATES

215. Decisions taken at the first reading by the Committee concerning certain
expenditures and income sections were affected by actions taken subsequently on the
basis of the recommendations of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and
Budgetary Questions regarding certain revised estimetes submitted by the Secretary-
Ceneral under various sections of the budget, and on the appropriation required for
the implementation of resolutions adopted by the General Assembly at its current

session, on the recommendations cof other Main Committees.

216. The relevant documentation and the amounts are listed below.

Estimates Reductions
proposed by recommended
Secretary- by Advisory
Documentation General Committee  Appropriation
& & &

X

A. EXPENDITURE SECTIONS

I. Initial estimates
(A/10C06, A/10008 and Corr.l) . . 737 005 000

<l

(15 771 000) 721 234 000

II. Revised estimates

{2) Honoraria payable to memhers
of the International Law
Commission, the International
Narcotics Control Board and
the Administrative Tribunal
(A/C.5/16TT and Corr.l,
A/10008/A44.3, 1727th meeting) 6C 000

(b) Decisions of the ¥eonomie and
Soeial Council at its fifty-
eighth and fifty-ninth
sessicons (A/C.5/1682,
A/10008/84d.6, 1764tk meeting) 2 281 000

{¢) Decisions of the Economic and
Social Council at its fifty-
eighth and fifty-ninth
sessions {A/C.5/1682/Add,1
and Corr.l, A/10008/844.6,
176kth meeting) . v « . . . & 210 000

(d) FEmoluments of the Members of
the Internaticnal Court of
Justice (A/C.5/1699,
Af10008/A44,12,
1765th meeting) .« v & o o o - 4eh 600

(60 000) -

(630 500) 1 bse 500

- 210 000

(232 600) 232 000

[oo-



A/10500
English
Page 50

Documentation

Estimates
proposed by
Secretary-

General

Reductions

recommended

by Advisory
Committee

Appropriation

IT. Revised estimates {continued)

(e)

United Nations Water Conference
(£/C.5/1T701, A/10008/Add. 11,
1758th meeting) v o v & & o « &

(f) Decisions of the Trade and
Development Board at its sixth
special session and the first
part of its fifteenth session
(A/C.5/1708, A/10008/Ada.17,

1771lst meeting) o v o « & & W
(g)

Coverage by the United Nations
Joint Staff Pension Fund of
certain staff members of the
United Nations Relief and
Works Agency for service
during the period 1950 through
1960 (A/C.5/1709,
A/10008/44d.16, 1766th meeting)

{h) United Wations Special Fund
(A/C.5/1714, A/10008/A44.13,
1764th meeting) . & v 4 « . . .
(i) United Nations Industrial
Development Organization
(A/C.5/1T715/Rev.1,

A/10008/A4d.26, 17T1lst meeting)

United Nations Environment
Programme - architectural and
engineering study of the
construction of a permanent
headquarters (A/C.5/1718,
A/10008/Add.14, 1766th meeting)

{3)

$

210 oo

270 0C0

700 QOO0

291 T0O0

L30 uooE/

[

72 000

&

(1o 700)

{131 000)

{221 000)

$

210

270

700

151

1 299

251

a/ Reduction of $246,000 was not acted upon by the Fifth Committee.

b/ This is the difference between initially recommended estimates by the
Adviscory Committee in the amount of $43,867,600 and the revised estimates of

$hs5,298,000.

Q0o

000

000

Q00

koo

000

/eus



A/10500

Fnglish
Page 51
Fstimates Reductions
proposed by recommended
Secretary- by Advisory
Documentation General Committee  Appropriation
8 $ $

IT. PRevised estimates (continued)

(x) International Fund for
Agricultural Development
(A/C.5/1T22, A/10008/A4d.18,
1772nd meeting) + « v o v + o . 111 000 (22 000) 89 0co

(1) World Food Council
(A/0.5/1723, A/10008/Add.21, e/

1769th meeting) « » + o o o o . 1.379 0O &

{13k koo 1 245 000

(m)}) Revised estimates under
expenditure sections 1, 2, 3,
20, 21, 22, 25, and 26
(a/C.5/1725, A/10008/Ad44.28,
1772nd meeting) . . . « . . . o 3238 koo (1 218 Loo} 2 020 000

(n) United Nations Cartographic
Conferences, 197¢ and 1977
(8/C.5/1728, A/10008/444.27,
1772nd meeting) - « o « & 4 . . 160 700 (160 700) -

(0) Statement by the Director of
the Budget - savings with
regard to publications and
. documentation approved at
1763rd meeting . . . < . . . . (300 000) - (300 000)

(p) Revised estimates - current
rates of exchange and
reduction by 2 per cent to
average annual rate of
inflation assumed for 1976
(4/C.5/1737 and Corr.l,
approved at 1773rd meeting) . . 10 084 300 - 10 08k 500

—— — et

Total, IT « « = « + « « » « » 21 063 TO0O (3 151 300) 17 912 koo

¢/ Less $62,000 already included in the initial estimates (Official Records of
the General Assembly, Thirtieth Session, Supplement No. & (A/10006), vol. I,
annex I, sect. 2.4 (g}).

d/ Reduction of $173,000 was not acted upon by the Fifth Committee.



A/10500
English
Page 52

Documentation

Estimates
proposed by

Secretary-
_. General

Reductions
recommended
by Advisory

Committee

IIT. FPinancial implications

(a)

(b)

(e)

(d)

(e)

(r)

Decade for Action to

Combat Racism and Racial
Discrimination

(A/C.5/1680, A/10336,

General Assembly

resolution 3377 (XXX)}) . . . .

Work programme of the
International Civil

Service Commission
(a/c.5/1700, A/10008/Ada,9,
A/10k23, General Assembly
resolution 3418 A (Xxx)) . . .

10 000

337 800

Recommendation of the
International Civil

Service Commission

relating to single rate of
post adjustment (A/C.5/1703,
A/10008/A43.9, A/10L23,
General Assembly resolution
318 B (Xx¥)). . .. . ...,

Question of Palestine
(A/C.5/1705, A/PV.2390,
GGeneral Assembly
resolution 3376 (XXX)) . .

1 143 000

38 000

Policies of apartheid of
the Government of South
Africa (A/C.5/1706 and
Corr.1l, A/10008/Ad4.8,
A/10380, General Assembly

resolution 3411 F (XXX)) . . . 324 000

Co-operation between the
United Nations and the
Organization of African
Unity {A/C.5/1707/Rev.2,
A/10008/Add.7, A/10368,
General Assembly

resolution 3M12 (X)) . . . . 66 000

$

(38 000)

(18 500)

Appropriation
$

10 00G

337 800

1 143 ooo

324 000

4T 500

e/ The Secretary-General would be authorized to enter into the necessary
commitments initially under the terms of the General Assembly resolution on
unforeseen and extraordinary expenses for the biennium 1976-1977 with the prior
concurrence of the Advisory Committee on Adninistrative and Budgetary Questions,

£/ Reduction of $92,000 was not acted upon by the Fifth Committee.



A/10500

Fnglish
Page 53
Tstimates  Reductions -
proposed by  recommended
Secretary- by Advisory
Documentation _General __ Committee Appropriation
$
II1. Financial implications {continued)
(g) United Nations Fund for
Wamibia (A/C.5/1712,
A/10008/Ad4.10, A/10383,*
General Assenbly
resolution 3400 (XXX)) . . . . 200 000 - 200 000

(h) Question of Famibia
(A/C.5/1713. A/10008/A&3.10,
A/10383, General Assembly
resolution 3399 (¥XXX)) . . . . 132 000 - 132 000

(i) United Nations Educational
and Training Programme for
Southern Africa
(Afc.s/1717, A/10b1D,
General Assembly

resolution 3h22 (X)) . . . 100 000 - 100 000

(3) Working Group on the
Financing of United Nations
Relief and Works Agency for
Palestine Refugees in the
Near East (A/C.5/1720,
A/1042k4 | General Assembly
resolution 3419 D (XXX)) . . . T 000 - T 000

(k) United Nations Conference
on Desertification /
(A/0.5/1719, A/10008/8d4.15) . 589 000 (589 000)& -

(1) Report of the United Nations
Joint Staff Pension Board
(Question of pension
coverage for members of the
Joint Inspection Unit)
(a/C.5/1729, 8/C.5/1752, h/
A/1OBS2 ) ¢ v e e e e e . 146 900 (146 900) -

g/ Subject of a separate submission to the General Assembly at its thirty-
first session in 1976.

n/ The Fifth Committee at its 1766th meeting decided to defer the question to
the Ceneral Assembly at its thirty-first session.

/en.



A/10500
English
Page 54

Docunmentation

III,

Financial implications {continued)

(m)

(n)

(o)

(p)

{q)

{r)

i/ Reduction of $31,000 was not acted upon by the Fifth Committee.
gj Reduction of $22,200 was not acted upon by the Fifth Committee.

Eeonomic and social

consequences of the armaments

race and its extremely
harmful effects on world
peace and security
(A/C.5/1731, A/10L8Y,
General Assembly
resolution 3462 (XXX))

Habitat: United Nations
Conference on Human

Settlements (A/C.5/17°6,
Af10kBLY . L. L. L L.

Report of the Trade and
Development Board
(A/C.5/173L, a/10k53,
General Assembly
resolution 3459 (XXX))

Food problems (meeting of

interested countries on the

establishment of the
International Fund for
Agricultural Develomment

(A/C.5/1735, A/10008/Add.19,

A/10451, General Assembly
resclution 3503 (XXX)) .

Report of the Ecconomic and
Social Council (United
Nations Water Conference)

(A/C.5/1736, A/10008/Ad8.20,

A/10471, Ceneral Assembly

resolution 3513 (XXX)) . . .

Third United Nations
Conference on the Law of
the Sea (&/C.5/1738 and
Corr.1, A/10008/Add.23,
A/10490, General Assenmbly
resolution 3483 (XXX)) .

Estimates

proposed by
Secretary-
_General

$

112 000

98 200

366 000

660 500

143 200

2 715 800

Reductions
recommended
by Advisory

Committee

Appropriation

$

(33 000)

(346 500)

{21 600 )3:—/

3/

79 000

98 200

366 000

314 000

121 600

2 715 800



A/10500

Documentation

___General

IIT.

Financial implications (continued)

(s)

(t)

(u)

(v}

(w)

(x)

Ad Hoc Committee on the
Restructuring of the
Economic and Social Sectors
of the United Nations
System (A/C.5/1Th2,
A/10008/Add.2k, A/10L8T)

Torture and other cruel,
inhuman or degrading
treatment or punishment in
relation to detention and
imprisonment (A/C.5/1743,
A/10453, General Assembly
resolution 3453 (XxX)) .

Hapalm and other incendiary
weapons and all aspects of
their possible use
(A/C.5/1Th6, A/10LB3,
General Assembly
resolution 3464 (XXX)) . .

Comprehensive study of the
question of nuclear-weapon-
free zones in all its
aspects {A/C.5/17LkT,
A/10485, General Assenmbly
resolution 3472 (XXX)) .

General and complete
disarmament (A/C.5/1748,
A/C.5/1750, A/10008/Add.22,
A/10L88, General Assembly
resolution 3484 B (¥1¥))

General and complete
disarmament (2/C.5/1750,
A/10008/4d4.22, A/1CL88,
General Assembly
resolution 3484 D (o)) -

Estimates

\

8 000

5 Loo

21 000

34 500

180 80C

k/ Initial request was reduced by $16,300.
1/ Reduction of $136,800 was not acted upon by the Fifth Committee.

English
Page 55
Reductions
proposed by  recommended
Secretary- by Advisory
~ Committee Appropriation
$
k/
Th 500~ (64 500) 10 000
(8 c00) -
(5 L00) -
{6 000) 15 000
(34 500) -
—lf 180 800



A/10500
English
Page 56

Documentation

Estimates

proposed by
Secretary-

General

Reductions
recommended
by Advisory

Committee

Appropriation

IIT.

$

Financial implications (continued)

(v}

(aa)

{(bb)

{ce)

(aa)

Special Committee to
Investigate Israeli

Practices Affecting the
Human Rights of the
Population of the Occupied
Territories (A/C.5/1751,
A/10008/444.25, A/10501,
General Assembly resolution
3252 ¢ {(XXX)) .+ 4 . .. ...

Special Committee to
Investigate Israelil

Practices Affecting the
Human Rights of the
Population of the Occupied
Territories (A/C.5/1755,
A/10008/Add.25, A/10501,
General Assembly resolution
3252 A (XXX ... .. oL

International Women's Year
(A/C.5/1754, approved at
1769th meeting) . . . . . . .

The role of the public

sector in promoting the
economic develomment of
developing countries
(A/C.5/1756, A/10491, General
Asserbly resolution 3488 (XAX))

89 500

125 000

26 300

18 900

Integration of women in the
development process
(A/C.5/1757 and Corr.l,
A/10492, General Assembly

resolution 3505 (XX¥)}) . . . 28 600

Institutional arrangements in
the field of the transfer of
technology (A/C.5/1758,
A/10L92, General Assembly

resolution 3507 (¥XXX)) . - - 30 000

$

{16 300)

(3 900)

(18 600)

89 500

125 000

10 000

15 000

10 G00

30 000

feovs



A/10500

English
Page 5T
Estimates Reductions
proposed by recommended
Secretary- by Advisory
Documentation General Committee Appropriation
b $ $
ITII. Financial implications (continued)
(ee} Question of Spanish Sahara
(A/C.5/17L0, A/10L28,
General Asgembly
resolution 3458 B (X¥X)) . . . k5 000 - L5 000
(ff) Implementation of General
Assembly resolution
325k {(xx1X) (A/C.5/17h5,
A/10487, General Assembly
resolution 3463 (XxXX)) . . . . 82 000 (24 000) 58 000
(gg) Report of the Economic and
Social Council - permanent
sovereignty over national
resources in the occupied
Arab territories (A/C.5/1759,
Af10471, General Assembly
resclution 3516 (¥XX)) . . . . 83 200 - 83 200
Total, ITI 8 ok2 100 (1 374 T00) 6 667 400
Total, Expenditure section 766 110 800 (20 297 000)  Tu5 813 800




A/10500
English
Page 58

Documentation

Estimates
submitted by
Secretary-
General

Reductions
recommended
by Advisory

Committee

Recommended

B.

1.

IT.

IKCOME SECTTONS

Initial estimates

{(A/10006, A/10C08

and Corr.l) . . .

Revised estimates

(a)

(c)

(a)

(£)

{g)

Decisions of the Economic
and Social Council &t i1ts
fifty-eighth and fifty-
ninth sessicns
(a/c.5/1€82,
Af10008B/A44.6,

1765th meeting) . . . . .

Decisions of the Economic

and Social Council at its
fifty—eighth and fifty-

ninth sessions
(A/C.5/1682/8d3.1 and Corr.l,
A/10008/484.6, 1764th meeting)

Decisions of the Trade and
Development Board at its sixth
special session and the first
part of its fifteenth sessiaon
(A/C.5/1708, A/10008/444.17,
1770th meeting) . . . - . . .

United Nations Special Fund
(A/C.5/1T1h%, A/10008/Add.13,
1764th meeting) . . . ., . . .

United Hations Environment
Propramme {A/C.5/1718,
A/10008/44d.14, 1766th meeting

Revised estimates under income
sections 1 and 2 (A/C.5/1725,
A/10008/4d44.28, 17T72nd meeting

Reviged estimates - current
rates of exchange and reduction
by 2 per cent to average annuval
rate of inflation assumed for
1976 (A/C.5/1737 and Corr.l
approved at 1T773rd meeting) .

Total, TI

$

116 sLk2 000

318 noo

35 000

30 000

51 300

21 Q00

303 000

70O 300

$

(618 000)

estimates

$

115 924 000

(160 000)

(30 000)

{26 300)

(38 000)

1 458 600

{254 300)

158 000

35 000

25 000
21 000

265 000

704 300

1 20k 300



A/10500
English
Page 59

Estimates Reductions

submitted by  recommended

Secretary- by Advisory Recoummended
Decumentation General Committee estimates

5 ; 5

IIT. Financial implications

{(a) Work programme of the
International Civil
Service Commission
(AfC.5/1700, A/10b23,
General Assembly
resolution 3418 Ao (XXX)) . . . 2h2 800 - ak2 800

(b) Reccmmendation of the
Internationsal Civil
Service Commission relating
to single rate of post
adjustment (A/C.5/1703,
A/10008/a34.9, A/10k23,
General Assembly
resolution 3418 B (XXX)) . . . (12 000) - (12 000)

(c} Policies of apartheid of the
Government of South Africa
{A/C.5/1706 and Corr.l,
A/10008/A44.8, a/10380,
General Assembly - n/
resolution 3411 F (XXX)) . . . L1 000 - L1 000

{d) United Nations Conference
on Desertification
(A/C.5/1T19, A/10008/43d.15) . ho 000 (49 000) -

(e) Habitat: United Nations
Conference on Human
Settlements (A/C.5/1726,
AJIOMBY) . . . . . . . .. .. | 8500 - 8 500

{f) Report of the Trade and
Development Board
(a/C.5/1734, A/10453,
General Assembly
resolution 3459 (XXX)) . . . . 56 000 - 56 000

m/ Reduction of $15,000 was not acted upon by the Fifth Committee.

/.-



A/10500

English
Page £0
Estimates Reductions
submitted by  recommended
Secretary- by Advisory Recommended
Documentation General Committee estigates
$ $

III. Financial implications {(continued)

(g) Food problems (Heeting of
Interested Countries on the
Hastablishment of the
International Fund for
Aoricultural Ievelopnent
(A/C.571735, A/10008/Add.19,
A/10451, General Assembly
resolution 3503 (Xxx)) . . . . 660 500 (346 500) 31k 000

(h) Report of the Economic and
Sceizl Council (United
Mations Water (onference)
(A/C.5/173¢, A/10008/A24.20,
A/10471, General Assembly
resolution 3513 (XXX)) . . . . 3 200 {3 200) -

(i) A4 Hoc Committee on the
Restructuring of the
Economic and Social Sectors
of the United NWations
System (4/0.5/1T7h2,
A/10008/aad.2k, A/1048T) . . . 5 000 (3 500) 1 500

(i) General and complete
disarmament (A/C.5/1750,
A4/10008/Add.22, A/10488,
General Assenbly /
resolution 3484 D (XXX)) . . . 31 600 A 31 600

(k) Special Committee to
Investigate Israeli Practices
Affecting the Human Rights of
the Population of the
Occupied Arab Territories
(A/C.5/275y, A/10008/Ad4. 25,
A/10501, General Assembly
resolution 3252 A (XXX}) ., . . 3 000 - 3 000

n/ Reduction of $22,60C was not acted upon by the Fifth Committee.

/enn



AJYOS00U
Ehglish
- Page 61

s

Estimateg
submitted by
Secretary-

Documentation General

Reductions
recommended
by Advisory

Committee

Recommended
estimates

$

ITI, Financial implications (continued)

(1) Report of the FEconomie and
Social Council - permanent
sovereipgnty over national
resources in the occupied
Arab territories
(A/C.5/1759, A/10LT1,
General Assembly
resolution 3516 (XXX)) . . .

(m) Third United Nations
Conference on the Law of
the Sea (A/C.5/1738 and
Corr.l, A/10008/Add.23,
A/10490, General Assembly
resolution 3483 (xXXX)) . .

15 Q00

L3z 600

(n) Decisions of the Trade and
Development Board at its
sixth special session and
the first part of its
fifteenth session
{4/C.5/1708, A/10008/28d.17,

1771st meeting) . . . . . . . . 30 000

&
¥

p/

3

15 000

k32 600

30 000

Total, TII 1 566 200

(Lo2 200)

1 16k 000

119 566 80C

Total B, Income sections

(1 27k 500)

118 292 300

o/ Reduction of $4,L00 was not acted upon by the Fifth Committee.
p/ Reduction of $30,000 was not acted upon by the Fifth Committee.

/oo



A/10500
English
Page 62

217.

Final requirements under the varlous sections of the budget for 1976-1977 are enumerated below:

Amounts
approved
by Fifth
Committee

to date

Estimated
inerease
(decresse):

current
rates of
exchange

Estimated decreage:
reduction by
2 per cent tao
average annual rate
of inflation sssumed

for 1976

Total
revised
estimates

Expenditure section

1.

Over-all policy-meking, direction and

co~ordination

(a)
(v)

(e)
(a)

{e)

{f)

{g)

(h)

Approved in first reading at
1ThOth meeting « « » + o« v ¢ o+ 4 s 0 . .

Decisions of the Economlc and Social
Counecil at its fifty-eighth and fifty-
ninth sessions (A/C.5/1682, A/10008/Add.6,
approved at 1764th meeting) . » » « « . .

United Nations Special Fund (A/C.5/171h,
A/10008/84d.13%, approved st 176k4th meeting)

Adjustment in single rates of post
adjustment (A/C.5/1703, A/10008/Add.9,
A/10L23, General Assembly resclution
BB (B} - v e e e e e e e e

Internaticnal Fund for Agricultural
Development ( A/C.5/1722, A/10C08/Add.18
and Corr.l, approved at 1772né meeting)

World Food Council (A/C.5/1723,
A/10008/Add.21, epproved at
1769th Meeting ) « v v v - o 4 b e e oe o4 .

Meeting of Interested Countries on the
Establishment of the International Fund
for Agricultural Development { A/C.5/1735,
A/10008/A04.19, A/10451, General Assembly
resolution 3503 (BO)Y . . . . . <. . . .

Ad Hoe Committee on the Restructuring of
the Econamic and Socizl Council Sectors
of the United Nations System ( A/C.S5/1The,
A/10008/Add.24, A/10492, General Assembly
resolution 3504 (X)) + « + + « o+ 4 4 v .

Statement by the Director of the Budget
with regard to savings concerning
publications of doemmentation (approved
at 1763rd meeting) + « « v + 4 o v = o« s 4

Political and Security Council affairs:

Peace-keeping activitles

(a)

(v}

(c)

{d)

(e)

Approved in first reading at
TT4Dth meeting . & « & 4 4 0 . . 0 e - 4 .

Adjustment in single rates of post
adjustment . ., . . . .. .0 oL e ..

Pension coverage Tor certain steff
members of UNEWA { A/C.5/1709,
A/10008/Add. 16, approved at

1766th meeting ) « + v 4 o « + = « & = .

Working Group on the Financing of
UMRWA (A/C.5/1720, A/10L2k, General
Assembly resolution 3419 D (X)) . . . .

Third United Nations Conference on the
Law of the Ses (A/C.5/1728 and Corr.l,
4/10008/Ada,23, A/10490, General
Assembly resolution 3L83 {(XXX)) . . . . .

—3

15 282 000

65 000

126 000

32 000

89 000

1 245 000

294 000

8 500

(300 000)

20 845 500

3G 012 000

32 000

2 284 300

§

223 900

1 400

225 300

15 500

§

{363 600)

(1 300)

(L 300}

(600)
(900)

(22 800}

{5 oo}

{100)

(396 000)

(643 300)

{600)

(30 600)

§

19 142 300

67 700

124 700

32 800

88 100

1 222 200

288 600

8 hoo

{300 000}

20 674 Boo

38 384 200

31 Loo

T0C COO

T 000

2 253 700

oo



A/10500

English
Page 63
Estimated Estimated decrease:
Amcunts increase reduction by
approved (decrease); 2 per cent to
by Fifth current average annual rate Total
Committee rates of of inflation assumed revised
to date exchange for 1976 estimates
Expenditure section $ E $ K}
(f) Genersl and complete disarmament
(a/c.5/1750, A/l000B/add.22, A/10488,
General Assembly resolution 3UB4 D (X)) 14g 200 - {2 800) %6 Loo
(g} Comprehensive study of the question of
nuclear-weapon-free zones in all its
mspects (A/C.5/1T4T, A/10LES, General
Assembly vesolution 372 (XKX)} + - + .+ - « 15 000 - (300) b oo
(h) Econamic and seceial consequences of the
armaments race (A/C.5/1731, A/10u84,
General Assembly resolution 3462 (XHX)) . T3 060 - (4oo) ™ 500
(i) Revised estimates (A/C.5/1725,
A/10008/Add. 26 approved at 17T72nd meeting) 58 000 - (1 100) 56 900
(J) Tuplementation of Genersl Assembly
resolution 3234 (XXIX) (A/fC.5/1T45,
4/10487, General Assembly resolutmn
a5k (OXTK)) . . . . ce 58 000 - (300) 57 700
L2 39k s00 15 500 {679 400) 41 T30 600
3. Political affairs, trusteeship and
decolonizabion
{a) Approved in first reading at
ITUEth meeting » « ¢ ¢ 4 4 b a4 4. oa . . T 288 600 - (135 300) T 155 300
(b) Adjustment in single rate of post
adjustment . . . . . .. . 22 000 - (koo) 21 600
(¢) Policies of apartheid of the Govermment
of South Afries [(A/C.5/1706 and Corr.l,
A/10008 /Add.8, A/1C380, General Assemb:!y
resolution 341l F (X)) a8 000 - (3 300) 2lk oo
(d) United Nabions Fund for Namibie
(A/C.5/1M2, A/10008/Add.10, A/10383,
General Assembly resolution 2400 (XxX}) . 200 000 - - 200 GO0
(e} GQuestion of Nemibia {A/C.5/1T13,
A/10008 /484,10, A/1038%, General
Aszembly resalntion 3399 (X)) . 102 000 - - 102 000
(f} United Natlons Educational and Training
Programme for Southern Africa
(4/C.5/1717, A/10410, General Assembly
resolution 3422 (XKK)) . . . . . P 100 000 - - 100 000
(8) Revised estimates . . . .. .. . . 19k oca - (3 600) 196 koo
(h) Question of Spanish Sehara (A/C. 5/1714»0
A/10L28, General Assembly resolution
W58 B (000)) . - L5 000 - - 45 000
8 199 600 - (1h2 600) 8 657 000
4, Policy-making organs (economiec apd gocipl
activities)
(a) Approved in First reading a.t af
1758th meeting - « + + + « « « « 1715 0002 - (30 200) 1 684 8oo
(b) Decisions of the Economie and Social
Council at its fifty-eighth and fifty-
ninth sessions (4/C.5/1682,
A/10008/Add.6, approved at 1761+th meeting ) 11 000 - {100} 10 902
(2) Report of the Economic and Social
Couneil (United Nations Water
Conference) (&/C.5/1736, A/10008/Add.20,
A/10UTL, General Assembly resolution
513 (000)) o v e v e e e e e . 121 600G - (1 100) 120 500
1 8L7 600 - (31 koo) 1 816 200

I



A/10500
English
Pege Gh

Estimated Estimated decrease:
Amounts increase reduction by
approved (decrease ) 2 per cent to
by Fifth current average annual rate Total
Committee rates of of inflation assumed revised
to date exchange for 1976 estimates
Experndlture section $ ¥ $ $
S5h. Department of Fconomic and Social Affairs
(a) Approved in first rea.chng at
172hth meeting . . .« . - 4 b s 4 e Lp ohe 8o 118 800 (783 000) k1 378 600
(b) Decisions of the Eccnomiec and Social
Council at its fifty-~eighth and
FIfty-ninth sessions . . + + = « « - - - 80 000 - {1 500) T8 500
{¢) Adjustment in single rate of pest
adjustment . . . . . 142 000 00 {2 £00) 1o 100
{(d) International Women's Year
(&/C.5/1754, approved at 1769th meeting) 10 Qo0 - (200) 9 8o
{e) The rele of the public sector in
pramoting the ecenomic development of
developing countries (A/C.5/1756,
/10491, General Assewbly
resolution 3488 (X)) . . . - . e e 15 000 - {300) 1k 700
(f) Integration of women in the development
process  (A/C.5/1757 and Qorr.l, A/10k92,
General Assembly resclution 3505 (XXX)) 10 000 - {200} 9 800
(g) Institutional arrangements in the field
of the transfer of technology
{A/C.5/1758, A/10k92, General Assem‘.bly
resolution 3507 {BXX)) . « . . . 3G 000 - {300) 29 700
(h) Permanent sovereignty over national
resources in the occupled Arab
territories {A/C.5/1759, A/1O4TL,
General Assembly resclution 3516 (3X)) 68 200 - {1 300} &6 900
L2 398 000 119 500 {789 Lo} 41 728 100
hB. Information and Hegesrch Centre. op
Transnational Corporstions
(a) Approved in First reading at
172lth meeting « « o . o v e e e e 0 e . 1 188 600 - (22 200) 1 166 boo
(b} Decisions of the Eeonomic and Socisl
Council st its fifty-eighth and fifty-
ninth sesslons . « + o & o & 2 & 4 o+ . 50 000 - {900) hg 100
1 238 600 - (23 100) 1 215 500
G, Economic Qommission for Eurcpe
(2) Approved in Tirst reading at
1TABth meetimg + .+ o oo s e 13 171 600 1 791 900 (2kg 800) 1k 713 o0
(b) Decisions of the Economic and Social
Couneil at its fli‘by—e:.ghth and f‘lf't:,r—
ninth sessicns . . . . 69 000 14 Boo {1 900} 101 900
(e) Adjustment in s:r.ngle rate of post
adjustment . . . et e e e e e 35 000 5 800 {600) ko 200
1% 295 600 1 812 s00 (232 300) 1k 855 800



Af10500

English
Page 65
Estimated Estimated decrease;
Amounts increase reduction by
approved {3ecrease): 2 per cent to
by Fifth current aversge annuel rate Total
Committee rates of of inflation assumed revised
to date exchange for 1976 estimates
Bpendliture section § ¥ $ K
7. Economic and Social Commission for Asis,
and the Pacific
(a) Approved in first reading at
L7I9th meeting . + & v« & v 4 4 o s 15 Tl 600 - {292 200) 15 hsz koo
{(b) bDecisions of the Ecomomic and Soclel
Council at its fifty~-eighth and
fifty-ninth sessions + + + =« + + + & 25 000 - {500) 2h 500
(¢) Adjustment in single rate of post
adjustment « . « 2 0 . e v v 0w s . 2 000 - - 2 €00
15 T71 600 - (292 700} 15 b7t 900
8. -Economie Commission for Latin America
(a) Approved in first resding at
1720th meeting » + « » = = + 4 ¢ v - 17 995 600 - (335 800) 17 659 800
(b} Decieions of the Economic and Social
Council at its fifty-eighth end ifty-
ninth sessions {A/C.5/1682,
A/1000B/Aad.6, A/C.5/1682/pdd,1 and
Corr.l, approved at 1764th meeting)-. 325 500 - (6 0oo) 319 500
18 321 100 - (341 800) 17 979 300
9. Economie Commisgion for Africa
(a) Approved in first reading at
1718th meeting « + - « -« . . . . 18 197 600 - (332 500) 17 865 100
(b) Decisions of the Economic and Sociel
Council at its Fifty-eighth and fifty-
ninth sessions . . . . . . . e 378 000 - (7 ©00) 371 000
{e) Adjustment in single rate of post
ABJUSEMETL « v « 4 2 b v v e b ow e . T 000 - {1c0) & 500
18 582 £00 - (339 600} 18 243 00
10, Economic Commission for Western Aaia
(a) Approved in Pirst reading st
1720th meebing « « « v v v 4 4 4. . 8 861 600 {122 700) (164 8oo) 8 574 100
() Decisions of the Economic and Social
Council at its fifty-eighth and Tifty-
ninth sessions v v ¢ v v 4 o o4 4 e s 98 000 {1 500) (1 600) ol 500
(e} Adjustment in single rate of post
pdjustment . . . 4 04 e ... & 000 {100) (100} 5 80C
8 565 600 (124 300) (166 500) 8 674 Boo
11. Uniied Natiopns Conference on Trade and
Development
{a) Approved in first reading at
176202 MEEtANE o 4 b v 4 v w e w B0 14T Boe 5 20k 200 (769 500) Ak 582 100
{b) Adjustment in single rate of post
adjustment . . . . . . e e e 1wz 0 16 900 {1 900) nr oo

Joas



A/10500

English
Page 66
Estimated Estimated decrease:
Amounts inorease reduction by
approved (decrease): 2 per cent to
by Fifth current average annusl rate Total
Committee rates of of* inflation assumed revised
teo date exchange for 1976 estimates
Expenditure section $ $ 2 $

{c) Revised estimates resulting from decisions
of the Trade and Development Board at its
sixth special session and the first part
of its fifteenth sessien (A/C.5/1708,
A/10006/Ad2.17, approved at 177lst meeting) 16k 000 - {3 300) 160 700

{d) Report of the Trade and Development Board
(A/C.5/1T34, A/1OBS3, General Assembly
resolution 3459 (OX)) . . .. . . ... 310 000 45 qo0 (3 600} 352 100

(778 300)

4o 723 hoo 5 266 800 Ls 211 9c0

12, United Nationz Industrial Development
Organization

(a) Revized estimates spproved at

17718t MEELing « = v v = = » v v = = » & L5 167 00O TG 000 (841 100) 4s b5 900
(b) Adjustment in single rate of post
AdJUSEMERt . 4 v e e e w e e e e e e e 9L 000 1 800 {1 To0) 91 100
45 258 Q00 741 Soa (84 Boo) L5 157 000
13. United Nations Environment Frogramme
{a) Approwved in Ffirst reading at
TMN3th meeting o v v o v . v 4. o. ... 7281800 (382 100) (116 900) & 782 800
{b) Revised estimates {A/C.53/1718,
A/10008 /Add. 14, appraved at
1766th meebing) « o o+ v ¢ ¢ 4 v 4 b oe . . 230 000 (16 900) (4 200) 208 900
(e} Habitat: United Nations Conference
on Human Settlements (A/C.5/1726, b
Af1048%, approved at 1763rd meeting) . . &g 700—/ - (o00) 88 800
7 601 500 (399 000) {122 oo} 7 080 500
14, International narcotics control
(a) Approved in first reading at
1706th Meeting « « 4 4 4 v b e u e e ow % Ash 000 477 000 {72 500) L 258 500
{b) Decisions of the Economic and Social
Council at its fifty-eighth and fifty-
ninth 2es5SI0N5 + + « 4 « « ¢ = = 4 4 o » 27 000 - (5003} 26 500
(c) Adjustment in single rate of post
AdJUEEMENt 4 4 4 4 4 . v 4 e e e e e e s 28 000 b 600 {5007} 32 100
3 509 Q00 481 6oo {3 500} 4 317 100
15. BRegular Programme of Technical Assistance
(a) Approved in first reading at
1T35th MEEting « o o 4 o « = = 4 = & 4 » 20 399 000 85 000 (391 100) 20 092 900
16, Qffiee of the United Nations High
Commissioner for Refugees
(a.) Approved in first reading at
170374 MeELAng + o » =+ 2 o o 4 ax « o 1b 821 200 903 200 {268 100) 15 456 300
(0} Adjustment in single rate of post
adjustient + « v 4 4 b s b 4 4 e e o e s L6 ooo 7 600 {8oo) 52 800
1L 887 200 910 500 (268 go0) 15 509 100

4
Faex



Af1050C

English
Page 67
Estimated Estimated decrease:
Amounts increase reduction by
approved (decrease): 2 per cent to
by Fifth current sverage annual rate Total
Committee retes of of inflation assumed revised
to date exchange for 1976 estimates
Expenditure sectjon ¥ $ L $
17, Office of the United Hations Disaster Relief
Co-ordinator
{a) Approved in first reading at
ITh5th meeting . + o v 4 0 4 o v o 4 4 W 1 4T 600 135 500 (20 100) 1 563 000
18. Human rights
{a) Approved in first reading at
1704th meebing v v 4 v v v b b 4w . e . 4 975 600 627 %00 (95 300) 5 507 600
{v) Decade for Action to Combat Raclsm and
Racial Discrimination (A/C.5/1680,
A/10326, General Assembly resolution
BITT (O0)) v v v e et e e e e e e e 10 00 1 300 (200) 11 100
(c) Decisions of the Economic and Socisl
Council at lts fifty-eighth and fifty-
DINth FESSIONS « « 4 w u u v e b e b b . 185 000 23 500 (3 900) 204 600
(d) Adjustment in single rate of post
BAJUSERENE + 4+ 4 4 4 v e e ke . 12 000 2 000 (=00) 13 8co
(2) Third United Nations Conference on the
Low of the 582 « v 4 4 o v 4 o o v « 4 & (8 000) - - (8 ooc}
{f) Report of the Special Committee to
Tnvestigate Israeli Practices Affeeting
the Human Rights of the Population of
the Occupied Territories (A/C.5/1751,
4/10008/Add,25, A/10501, General
Assembly resclution 3525 € (X)) . . . 89 500 10 400 (1 600) 98 300
{g) Report of the Speclal Committes to
Investigate Israeli Practices Affecting
the Human Rights of the Populetion of
the Occupied Territories (A/C.5/1755,
/10008 /Ad3,25, Af10501, General
Assembly resolution 3525 A4 (X)) . . . 108 oo 10 200 {2 c00) 116 200
5 372 100 &b 700 {103 200) 5 9L3 600
i9. Internationel Court of Justice
(a) Approved in first reading at
LTOTth meeting o o & « o o 4 « o 2 v « & 5 080 600 {32 800) (54 600) b 993 200
{v) Emoluments of the msmbers of the
Internationel Court of Justice
(A/C.5/1699, A/10008/Add,12, approved
Bt 1755th meeting) . . v - . 4 o4 4 0w o4 . 232 000 - - 232 000
{c) Adjustment in single rate of post
BAJuStment +» , . o« . 4w e e e e & poo - (100) 3 900
5 316 600 (32 8oo) {54 700) 5 229 100
20. Legal sctivities
(a) Approved in first reading at
1708th meeting + v ¢ o =« &« v v 4 o o« o 7 868 200 - {1k1 Loo) 7 726 800
() Adjustment in single rate of post
adjustment o« ¢ « + 4 v - v e 0 e s e ow . 16 000 - (300) 15 700
{c) Revised estimates . . . « . 4 + 4 & 126 000 - {2 o00) 124 000
& 010 200 - (143 700) 7 866 500

fons



A/10500

English
Page 68
Estimated Estinated decrease:;
Amounts increase reduction by
approved (decrease): 2 per cent to
by Fifth current average annual rate Total
Committee rates of of inflation assumed revised
to date exchange for 1976 estimates
Expenditure section $ $ L3 3
21, Public information
(a) Approved in first reading et
IT50th meebing . o o 4 v o 0 v 4 v o0 ok 30 706 400 243 00 {557 600) 30 392 500
(b) Adjustment in single rate of post
AdJustment . . . . o+ . v . e e e . e T1 00D - {1 300} 69 T00
{e} Policles of apartheid of the Govermment
of South AfrTem | . . . . . 4 . 0w x e 35 €00 - (6c0) 3L 4oo
{d) Co-operation between the United Nations
and the Organization of African Unity
(4/C.5/170T/Rev.2, A/10008/Add. T,
2/10368, General Assembly resolution
W12 (o)) .. e c e k7 500 - (900) 46 600
{e) Question of Nemibia .« . + « « « « + + o . 30 000 - (6c0) 29 koo
{f) Revised estimates ., . . . . e e e Lo 000 - - Lo ooc
(g) Third United Natilons Conference on the
Law of the Sea . + . .+ « = v 4 4 4 o s . 6 900 - (r00) 6 800
30 956 800 243 700 {561 100) 30 619 400
22. Administration, mansgement and general
gervices
{e} Approved in first resding at :
1725th meebing . . . . . . 44 4w . .. 12 o1k 000 B 927 700 (2 262 900) 126 678 800
() Work programme of the Internatiomal
Civil Service Commission {4/C.5/1700,
A/10008/Add.9, A/10423, General
Assembly resolution 3418 A {X)) . . . . 266 000 - (5 300) 280 Toc
{c} Adjustment in single rate of post
AdJUSHEEIE 4 4 o 4 v o 0 b w e s s e e e 108 coo 3 600 (2 o0o) 109 600
(d) Revised ectimates . » o o a ¢ v & =« A 1 437 oo 30 300 (2 oo0) 1 k65 300
125 Bks 000 4 961 60O (2 272 200) 128 53k koo
2%, CQonference and Library Services
(a} Approved in first reading at
176%3rd meeting . .+ . v 4 4 4 4 . . . . . . 103 989 60O L 606 TOO (1 972 800) 106 623 500
(b) Decisicns of the Economic and Sccial
Council at its fifty-eighth and
£ifty-ninth sessions , . 4 o« 4 4. . b . 130 000 3 €00 {2 500) 131 000
{c} Adjustment in single rate of post
adjustment . . . . . . .. 4 ... . . . 387 000 22 700 (T 1w00) hoa £00
{(d} Report of the Special Committee %o
Investigete Israeli Practices Affecting
the Human Rights of the Population of
the Gceupied Territories .+ . .« v+ - 4+ . . 1k ooo 2 300 (300) 16 000
{e} Bevised estimates resulting from
decisions of the Trade and Development
Board « « + 4 s s o4 4 oo s e a s o . .. T6 000 - (1 500) Th 500
10k 596 600 L 6335 300 (1 984 200) 107 247 700
2L, United Nations bond issue
(a) Approved in first reading at
1T31st meeting . o 4 o v v s o« x on e s . 17 297 Q0 - - 17 297 000

I



A£1050C

English
Page 69
Estimeted Estimated decrease:
Amounts increnge reduction by
approved (decrease): 2 per cent to
‘nﬁpr‘ifth current average annual rate Total
Committee rates of of inflation assumed revised
+o date exchange for 1976 estimates
$ ¥ E3 ¥
Brpenditure section
25. Btaff assessment
(&) Approved in first reading at
17hoth meetdng . . ., ., .., .. ... 95706 000 198k g00 (1 685 100) 99 005 800
(b) Decisions of the Econemle and Social
Couneil at its Fifty-eighth and
fifty-ninth sessions . . , ., . . . . . . . 193 000 - (2 600) 190 Loo
(¢) Work programme of the International
Civil Service Commission . . . . . . . . . 51 800 - (1 000) 50 800
(4} Policies of apartheid of the Govermment
of South Africa . , . . . . . v v o 4 . . k1 o000 - (800) Lo 200
{e) United Netions Special Famd . . . . . .. 25 ooo - {500) 2k 500
{f} Hevised estimates for section 13 (United
Nations Environment Programme ) 21 000 (3 ooo) (boo) 17 €00
(g} Revised estimates - various sections , , . 45 ooo - (Bo0) Ll 200
{h} Hebitat: United Nations Conference an
Human Settlements . . . . v +. . + v « » . & 500 - (100) & hoo
(i) Report of the Trade and Development Board 56 000 9 300 (1 200) Bl 100
(j) Meeting of Interested Countries on the
Establishment of the Internaticnel Fund
for Agricultural Development . . . « . . . 20 000 - {400} 19 600
(k} Thiré United Nations Conference on the
LaW 0f THE SEB » » » 4 o o o 4 « o o o o 432 600 - (5 800) kaé 8oo
(1} Ad Hoe Committee on the Restructuring of
the Fconomle and Social Sectors of the
United Nations System . . . . . + . « « & 1 500 - - 1 500
(m) General and complete disarmament . . « . . 31 600 - {600) 31 000
(n) Report of the Specisl Committee to
Investigate Israell Practices Affecting
the Human Rights of the Population of the
Qceupied Territories . . . - - . . e 3 000 500 {10¢) 3 boo
(o) Permanent sovereignty over national resources
in the occupied Arsb territories - » » - » 15 00O - (200) 1k 8go
{p) UNCTAD Board decisions « « « « « « « » . %0 000 - - 30 000
99 681 000 1 991 700 (1 699 600) 99 975 100
26. Construction, slteration, improvement and
major maintenence
(a) Approved in first reading at
10thmeetdng . . . .. . ... ..... 1248000 114 000 {4l B00) 13 589 200
(b} Revised estimates . . . . . . . . . » . . 120 000 8 300 - 128 300
12 608 000 1 15L 30¢ (44 Boo) 13 T17 500
Total, expenditure seetion T35 725 300 22 899 500 {12 815 000} Th5 B13 80O

feer



A/10500

English
Page TO
Estimated Estimated decreasey
Amounts increase reduction by
approved (decrease): 2 per cent to
by Fifth current average ahnual rate Total
Committes rates of of inflation assumed Tevised
to date exchange for 1976 egtimates
- $ $ 3
Income
section
1. Income from staff assessment
(2} Approved in first reading at
17hoth meeting . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100 274 OOC 2 014 900 {1 763 100) 100 585 Boo
(b} Decisions of the Feonomic and Social
Couneil at its fifty-eighth =nd
fifty-ninth sessions , . . . . . . . . . 193 000 - (3 500} 189 500
{¢} Work progremms of the Internstional Civil
Service Commission . . . .« « « . & . . . 51 800 - {1 coo} 50 §oo
{d) Policies of gpartheid of the Govermment
of South Afrieca . . . . . . . .. I ooo - (800) Lo 200
{e} United Nations Special Fund . . . . . . 25 000 - {500) L)
(T} Revized estimates for section 13 (United
Nations Enviromment Programme) . . . . . 21 000 3 000} {4o0) 17 600
(&) Revised estimates - various seeticns ., . Ls oo - {800} Lk 200
{h) Habitat: United Nations Conference on
Human Settlements . « o « + « + . & 500 - (100) 8 oo
{i) Report of the Trade and Development Board 56 000 9 300 {1 200) &4 1oo
{j) Meeting of Interested Countries on the
Establishment of the International Pund
for Agricultural Development . . « . . . 20 000 - (400) 19 600
{r) Third United Nambtions Conference on the
Law of the Sea « « « 4 4 « « + & 0 « 2 432 600 - (5 600) Lot Goo
(1) Ad Hoco Committee on the Restructuring of
the Feonomic and Social Sectors of the
United Nations System .« . . » o - 1 500 - - 1 500
(m) General and complete disarmement . . 31 600 - {800) 30 800
(n) Report of the Special Committee to
Investigate Israeli Practices Affecting
the Humsn Rights of the Populaticn of the
Qeeupied Territories . « . » o e e 3 D00 500 (10C) 3 hoo
(o) Permenent sovereignty cver national rescurces
in the occupied Arab territories . . . . 15 0G0 - {200} 14 8co
(p) UNCTAD Board decisions . . « + 30 000 - - 30 000
101 249 000 2 021 700 (1 T8 T00) i0l 552 600
2. General income
{a) Approved in first reading et
1740th Meeting « « o « « o v o o o 2 070 000 26G 000 {78 000) 9 261 0CO
{b) Work programme of the Internetlonal
Civil Service Commission . « « « « + . . 151 Coo - (3 500) 187 500
(e¢) Revised estimates . . . . . . . . . .. 220 000 - (% 1o0) 215 300
(@) Meeting of Interested Countries on the
Eptablishment of the International Fund
for Agricultural Develepment . . . . . . 294 Coo - (5 boo) 2688 600
g 775 000 269 000 {91 coo) 2 953 000



A/10500

English
Page Tl
Estimeted Estimated decrease:
Amounts increase reduction by
epproved (decrease); 2 per cent to
by Fifth current average annual rate Totel
Committee rates of of inflation essumed revised
to date exchange for 1976 estimates
$ $ S $
Income
section
S Revenue-producing activities
(a) Approved in first reading at
1740th meeting . . . . . ¢ o 0 .0 . . 6 580 000 (50 000) 269 000 6 799 000
(b} Adjustment in single rate of post
adjustment . . . L . . . . . w ., . (12 o00) - 300 (11 700}
£ 568 QoD (50 Qo) 269 300 6 787 300
Total, income sechion 117 592 000 2 2ho To0 (1 540 Loo} 118 292 300
. ———————mirrs

2/ Including $210,000 for United Nations Weter Conference, A/C.5/1701, A/10006/Add.11.

b/ Rounded to the neaTest hundred.

fouo



A/10500
Engiish
Page 72

218. At its 1773rd meeting, on 16 December, the Committee considered the second
reading of the programme budget for the biennium 1976-1977. The result of the

voting was as follows:

Recommended
Expenditure sectien appropriation In favour
$

1. 20,674,800 70
2 . 41,730,600 78
3. 8,057,000 7
L, 1,816,200 T2
SA 43,728,100 71
5B 1,215,500 80
6 . 14,855,800 78
T . 15,478,900 72
3. 17,979,300 T3
g9 . 18,243,000 73
10 . 8,674,800 T2
11 45,211,900 73
12 45,157,000 73
13 . 7,080,500 73
IR 4,317,100 71
15 . 20,002,900 69
16 . 15,509,100 13
7T .. 1,563,000 Th
18 a/ 5,943,600 o7
19 . . 5,225,100 T2
20 7,866,500 T3
21 . 30,619,400 T0
o2 128,534,400 70
23 . 107,247,700 70
2k 17,297,000 65

25 . 99,973,100
26 13,717,500 71
T1

745,813,800

Adopted without objection
8

Against Apsiaini.g

._I

na

(recorded vote)

[
QNP COUHHFOOMNMOWHWWYWOYWYL NHEMNDOOOD OW

WO O RO oo PO OO C OO OO

13

=

8 3 (recorded vote)

a/ A separate vote was taken on the following items:

18 ()
18 (f)

11,100
98,300

o1
60

2 18 (recorded vote)
2 17 {recorded vote)



A/10500

Fnglish
Page T3
Recommended
Income section appropriation In favour Against Abstaining
$ .
.. .. . 101,552,000 Adopted without objection
2 v v e e 9,953,000 Adopted without objection
3. ... 6,787,300 Adopted without objection
118,292,300

219. The views and reservatiens expressed in explanation c¢f vote during the second
reading of the budget estimates are reflected in the summary reccrds of the
Committee (A/C.5/5R.17T73).

220. The decisions of the Committee under the wvarious expenditure and income
sections involved the approval for the biennium 1976-1977 of established posts for
the programmes covered by these sections, as follows:



ESTABLISHED PCSTS

®L afeg
ysITdug
00SDT/V

Category and level

1. Professional and above II. Generzl Services and others
Prin-
Organizational unit Total ¢ipal Other Security M
NS ield Manual Locsl Total GRAND
Us¢G AS¢ D2 D-1 P-5 P-k P-3 P-2/1 1 level levels Service Service Worker level IT TOTAL
Expenditure section
1. Advisory Cormittee on Administra-
tive and Budgetary Questions -
secretariat ., . . . . 0 0 . . - - - 1 1 - 1 - 3 1 2 - - - - % 6
United Nations Board of Auditors -
secretariat - + « 4 0 4 - = 0o - - - - 1 - 1 - 2 - 4 - - - - L &
United Nations Scientific Committee
on the Effects of Atomic
Radiation - secretariat P - - - 1 1 - - - 2 1 1 - - - - 2 L
Executive Office of the Secretary-
GENETal 4 o o o o b oo w0 . s - ik ko 303 L4 23 6 a% 1 - 1 - 31, 54

Office of the Under-Secretary-
General for Political and General
Aszembly Affairs . . « « « . « 1 - 1 1 1 3 2 2 11 2 5 - - - - T 18

office of the Under-Secretaries-
General for Speciel Political

Affeizs . 4 o ¢ o s 6 0 s e 2 - 1 2 - 1 - 1 i = 5 - - - - A 15
COffice for Inter-Agency Affairs
and Co-ordination . . « « « » » 1 - 1 1 b4 2 3 1 11 2 5 - - - - ki 18

Office of the Assistant Secretary-
General for Special Political

Questions . + v « s & 2 s 2 . = - . - 1 - - - 1 - o 1 2 - - - - 3 5
Office of the Director-General,

United Nations Qffice at Geneva 1 - 2 1 3 1 1 2 11 3 11 - - - - 14 25
World Food Council - secretariat - 1 - - & 3 1 - g 3 T - - - - 10 19

2. Depariment of Pelitical and
Security Cowneil Affajrs . . + » 1 - 3 g9 16 25 14 T i) T 3k - - - - iyl 114

Special missions: United Nations
Truce Supervision Crgenization

in Palestin® = o « ¢ « 4 + + & « - 1 - 2 2 1 - - 6 1 L - 236 - 176 T Loz
Tnited Nationa Military Observer .

Group in India and Pakistan . . - 1 - - 2 - - - 3 - - - 32 - ahL 66 69
United Nations Supply Depot at

PiBB a o o 2 ¢ o 0 o & ¢ & & + = - - - - 1 - - - 1 - - - 3 E 8 11 12

United Nations Relief and Works
Agency for Palestine Refugees
in the Hear Bast . . - « . + « .« - 1 2 10 1w 3k 16 1 Bo - - - - - 9 9 89

--/



Cetegory and level

II.

General Services end others

I. Proféssional end sbove

Prin-

S

Crganizational unit - Total cipal Cther Security TField Mamual Iccal Total — GRAND
ASG D2 D-1 P-5 P-4 P-3 P-2/1 I level levels Service Service Worker level 11 TOTAL
Expenditure section
3. Department of Politieal Affairs,
Trusteeship and Decolonization - 1 3 1 9 9 8 yo 5 22 - - - - 27 69
Namibis « & v o v o ¢ o o 2 ¢ + o 1 - i 2 1 - L 9 1 - - - 3 11. 20
Centre against Apertheid . . , . . - 1 - 2 4 3 3 13 - - - - 8 21
%A, Department of Economic and Social
APFRITS & 4 v 4 4 v a e 4 e 2 13 3 0 19 9 66 398 59 28L - - - - 340 8
58. Information and Resesarch Centre
on Transnetional Corporations 1 1 2 2 % 2 1 12 L 8 - - - - 12 2h
6., Economic Commission for Furcpe . , 1 1 11 22 29 32 20 116 a 1063 - - - - 111 g
Te Economic and Social Commission
for Asia and the Pacific , . . , 1 1 Lo 25 50 Lo 32 168 - - - - - 327 327 kg5
8, Economic Commission for Latin
AMEriCh . 4 4 s o 4w s s e 1 1 1 3 W L oz 168 - - - - - 356 336 52k
9. Economic Commission for Africa . . 1 i 1 25 ko &1 33 172 - - - - - 362 362 534
10. Econcmic Cormission for Western
- 1 1 6 17 27 28 8 86 - - - - - k2 12 230
11. United Netions Conference on Trade
and Development . . « o o « & & 1 9 15 39 L4 35 27 193 15 159 - - - - 17h 367
12, Unlted Nations Industrial
Development Organizatiom . . . 1 6 22 &7 95 96 38 326 19 3y - - 69 - 429 755
13. United Nations Environment
Programie . o « o » a + ¢ 5 « « 2 3 3 8 11 3 3 = - Yy - - - 60 &l 98
14,  wWarcoties control, Division of
Narcotics Control . . . . . . . - 1 2 o 5 Y L 18 3 12 - - - - 15 33
International Narcotics Control
BOETd » 4 4 4 o 4 2 6 b 0 e 0 s - - S D - T 13 1 10 - - - - 11 2h
16, United Nations High Commissioner
for Refugees . + + = o = = » « & - 2 8 29 27 16 12 95 4 61 - - - 120 185 280
17. 0ffice of the United Netions
Disaster Relief Co-ordinator . , - 1 - ) P 1 - 8 - T - - - - T 15
18, Human Tighte o v 4 o v ¢ o s + & » - 1 2 8 11 1z 8 Lz 2 28 - - - - 3Q T2
19, International Court of Justice . . 1 1 1 3 3 2 5 16 - 19 - - - - 19 35

<) a%ed
ys113ud
DO50T/V



Category and level

oo
o I R
I. Frofessional and mbove II. General Services and others ®REE
Prin- b
ti 1 $ N —“n O
Organizational unit Total cipsl Other Security Field Meanual Local Total GRAND DE
ASG D~2 D-1 -5 Pk P-3 P-2/1 I level levels BService Service Worker level II  TOTAL
Expenditure section
20, Uniteé Nations Administrative
Tribunal ( secrebariat) « « « « . - - - 1 - - - 1 1 - - - - - 1 2
Office of Legal Affairs . . . . - 2 & 11 16 10 5 5L 7 3l - - - - 41 ag
2%. Office of Public Information
(Headguarters) - « + + « « + + » 1 4 31 s 27 k2 31 136 31 90 - - - - 121 257
Informstion Service {Geneva) . . . - - 1 2 7 1 13 3 12 - - - - 15 28
Information cemtras « ¢ » « « » « - - 12 28 4 51 - - - - - 283 283 335k
22, Office of the Under-Secretary-
General for Administration and
Management + « ¢ o o v v o o & s - - 1 1 - - - 3 2 2 - - - - y 7
International Civil Service
CoOrmission « o + « « « = o & » & - 1 2 a2 1 16 2 20 - - - - 22 38
Administrative Management Service - 3 3 2 - 11 5 - - - - 7 18
Internal Audit Service:
Headquarters « « o « s = o o + » - 1 - 2 21 L 3 - - - - rd 28
GENevE « » » o = ¢ o » = » & ¢ o - - - 5 & - 6 - - - - 6 1k
Electronic Data Processing and
Informetion Systems Services . . - 1 2 2 10 6 3 eh & 22 - - - - 28 52
Office of Financial Services . . . L 5 11 13 1k 12 6l 22 56 - - - - i b2
Cffice of Personnel Services . . 1 3 L 11 29 12 3 53 13 T2 - - - - 85 138
Administrative and Financial
Services (Geneva) . . . .+ « 4+ - 1 3 8 L 11 T 2L 9 - - - - &g 11k
Technical Assistance Recruitment
Services:
HemdquarteTs . « o+ « o » = « « » - - 1 - - 6 5 13 - - - - 18 24
GENEYE = « « & & o o o = « & 1+ & - - - 3 1 - 5 - 8 - - - - 8 13
Staff-training activities:
Headguarters . . « « « « + = « - - 1 1 2 3 8 15 3 g - - - - 12 27
GENEVE « » & + « = = o o % s =« - - - - 1 - 2 - 4 - - - - N &
Office of General Services:
HealQuarters . . « o« « o « o = o 1 = 5 11 14 15 22 TL 51 260 219 22 184 - 36 807
GEREVE & » 4 v o« » + o s » 4 o » - - L 3 2 10 20 12 201 - - 107 - 320 zho

l.-/



Category and level
I. Professionazl and above _ 1I. Genersl Services and others
Total i;;:i Cther Security Field Manual Yocal Total GRAND
UsG AS¢ D2 D-1 P-5 P-b  P-3 B-2/1 T level 1levels BService Service Worker level II  TOTAL
Expenditure section
23. Department of Conference
Services (Headquarters) 1 - iy 0 9 168 33l 8Y4 640 11k 566 - - 21 - 701 1 3
0ffice of Conference
Services (Geneva). . . . = - 1 3 20 s 130 19 250 iz 251 - - - - 363 613
Library:
Headquarters . . . . . . = - 1 7T 33 21 66 71 - - 9 - aa 154
GENEVE « + v o v = o = &+ - - - 2 i 9 18 25 - - - - 28 TS
Tncome section
3. United Nations Postsl
Administration:
Headquarters . . . . « . = - - - 1 2 9 15 us - - - - 60 69
GEREVE « + + & < 4 -+ 4 - - - - - 3 3 17 - - - - 20 23
Garage operation
(Headquarters) . . . . . = - - - - - - - - 1 bl 2 - - . y i
Comrercial Management
Service {Headquarters)} . - - - 1 b - 2 1 5 1 L - - - - 5 10
Sale of publications:
Headguarters . « + + - - - - 1 1 2 3 21 - - - - 24 30
GEDNEVE « + » « & » « « = - - - - - - - 1 10 - - - - 1 12
Vigitors' Service:
Headguarters .+ . + + 4 o - - - - 1 - 2 2 5 - 12 - - - - 12 i7
GENEVE + + « =« o + o 2 & = - - - - - - - - 1 L - - - - 2 5
TOTAL 16 23 &7 =2la 595 1 029 1 207 585 3 783 yay 3 187 200 29% 391 1 880 6 k6O 10 243

LL =%eg
ys Fraug
00%0T/V



y

221, The distribution of additional established posts approved above for 19’[’6-197"{ is mnalysed in the following table.

Classification of changes: {a) New posts. {¢) Conversicn from temporary assistance,
(b} Reclassifications. {d)} Conversion from Arabic Trust Fund (in 1977 only!.

Category and level

I. Professional and above II. General Service and others
Organizational unit orine
Total cipal Other Security Tield Manual Local Total GRAND
USG ASG D=2 Da1 P35 P-4 P=3 P-2/1 I level levels Service Service Woerker level II TOTAL
Expenditure section
1. Advisory Committer on

Administrative and
Budgetary Questions - )
sepretariat , ., . ., ., - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

United Rations Board of
Auditors - secretariat {c) - - - - - - - - - - 1 _ _ - _ 1 1

United Nations Scientific
Committee on the Effects
of Atomic Rediation -

secretariat . . . . . . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Executive Office of a) - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - - - 1 1
the Secretary-(eneral .(b) - - - - - - - 1 1 (1) - - - - - (1) R

0ffice of the Under=-
Secretary-General for
Political and General (a) - - -

Assembly Affairs . . .{(b) - - 1 (1) - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Office of the Under-

Becretaries-General for

Special Politival

Affairs - + + v v » . L(b) - - - 1 (1} L {1} - - - - - - - - - -

Office for Inter-Agency

Affairs and

Co-ordination . . . . .{a) = - - - - - 1 - 1 - - - - - - - -

Office of the Assistant

Secretary-General for .

Special Political (v) - - 1 (1} - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Questions . . . . . . .{c) - - 1 1 - - 1 - 2 1 2 - - - - 3 5

Office of the Director-

General, United

Nations Office at {a) - - - - - - - 1 1 - - - - - - -

Geneva, . . . . . » + a{b) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _

World Foed Council -

secretariat . . . . . .(8) - - - - 2 2 - - L - L - - - - L 8
2. Department of Political

and Security Council ({a) - - - - 1 2 1 - 4 - 1 - - - - 1 5

Affairs + + + v . « « J(b) - - - - - - - - - 1 (1) - - - - - -

gl afeg
usT13uy
oosaT/v



Organizational unit

Category and level

I

Professional and above

1I.

General Service and others

USG ASG D-2

D-1

Pu5

p-L

P-3 P-2/1

Prin-
Total cipal
I level

Other

levels

Security
Service

Field
Service

Manual
Worker

Local Total GRAND
level IT TOTAL

Expenditure section

SA.

10.

Special missions:
United@ Nations Truce

Supervision Crganization
. . {a

in Paleatine

P

United Nations Military
Ohserver Group in India

and Pakistan .

United Nations Supply

Depot at Pisa . . -

United Nations Relief

and Werks Agency for

Pslestine Refugees in

the Near Emst . . .

.8

(a
.(b

Department of Politicel

Affairs, Trusteeship
and Decoleonization

Namibia . . .

Centre against
Apartheid . . . .

Department of Economic

and Scciml Affairs

(a
.(b

Information and Research
Centre on Transnational

Corporations . . .

Economic Commigsion
for Europe . . .

Economic and Social
Commnissien for Asia
and the Pacific ., .

Economic Commission
for Latin Americs .

Beonomic Commission
for africa . .

.(b

(

n oW

a
(o
[

-
(
{
{

(
{
{

n o

Economic Commission for
.{a)

Western Asia . . .

)

)
)

)

)
)
}
)
)
!
)
)

= [ el | [}

b

pv

2
(1)

(RS B
1

14 3
3

-1
)

PN Qo 1
' 1

(e~}
1

3
]

{3)

LI LS I b

(WIRN|

)
M
[ IR I N |

20

1
(B AN

25 32

20

30

2

3%

oo e
& & e
=

[ (=)
ey
= oo
E O



Ty

Organizaticnal unit

Category and level

I.

Professional and above

II.

General Service and olhers

UsG

ASG D-2

D-1 P53 Pk P3

P-2/1

Total
I

Prin-
cipal
level

Other
levels

Security Field Menasl
Service Bervice Worker

Local Totel GRAND

level

11

TOTAL

Expenditure section

11.

12,

1%,

1k,

15.

18,

17.

18,
19,

20.

21.

United Nations {a)
Gonference on Trade (b}

and Development . . . .(e} =

United Nations
Industrial Development
Organization . . . . .{a)

United Nations
Enviromment Programme .{b)}

Narcotics control,
Dvision of Narcetics (=)
Control . . . . .+ . . .{b]

International

NMercotics Control ()}
BoaTd o .+ . 4+« 4 « o(D)}

United Natlons High
Commissioner for
Refugees . . + « . .

Office of the United
Nations Disaster Relief
Co-ordinator . . . . .

Human rights . . . . .(a}

International Court {a)
of Justice S -

United Nations
Administrative Trivunal
(secretariat) « « + « -
Office of Legal (a)
Affpirs . . v+ .+ . . (D)

Office of Public
Information
(Headguarters) . . . .(a)

Information Service
(Geneva) . . . ..,

a
Information (&
centres « « « ¢ ¢+ 2 . ol

et e

=

(1)

- 1 (1} -

[
—~
(ol ]
——r
1
]

1

1
=
—
=
o

(SRS

(1}

i3

of @deg
ysTT8ug
Q0G50T/ Y



Organizational unit

Category and level

I.

Professionsl and sbove

IT.

{reneral Service and others

USG ASG D-2

D-1

p-2/1

Taotal
T

Prin-
cipal
level

Other
levels

Security
Service

Field Manual
Service Worker

Loceal Total GRAND

level

II TOTAL

Expenditure section
22. Office of the Under-
Secretery-General for
Administration and
Management

International Civil
Service Comnission

Administrative
Management Service .

Headquarters
Geneva . . . . .

Electronic Data
Processing and
Information Systems
Services . . . . . .

Office ef Financigl
Services

Office of Perscnnel
Services . . .

Administrative and
Financial Services
{Geneva)

Technical Assistance
Recruitment Services:
Headgquarters . .
Geneva . . . . .

Staff-treining
activities:
Headquarters .

Geneva . . . .

Office of General
Services:
Headguarters .

Geneva . . . .

23, Department of
Conference Services

(Headquarters)

(o)
Internal Audit Service:

]

I

b
[ B AV |

[\ IR NG|
]
=

o

LI

[y

Lol SR AS B o AV R

ny

ro
(A2 I i B e o ]

bt
o

WH-]EFMN WO
—

W=l v D

(e P

6
bl

—
=\
—
1

50 89

H aded
s TR
00SOT/Y



e

Category and level

I. Professional and sbove I1. General Service and others
Organizational unit Prin
Total cipal Other Security Field Manual TILocal Totasl GRAND
USG ASG D-2  p-1 P-5 P-4 P-3 p-2/1 I level levels Service Service Worker level II TOTAL
Expenditure section
2%,
Office of Conference (a) - - - - - - - - - - 2 - - - -
Services (Geneva} . . .(b) - - - - - - 2 (?) - - - - - - - - -
(e) - - - - 6 T - 1 - 14 - - - - 1L 28
Lihrary:
Hendquarters . . . .(a) - - - - - - 1 1 2 - 3 - - - - 3 5
(o) - - - 1 (1) 1 (1} - 1 - - (1) - - -
(- - - - - - - - - 2 - - - - 2 2
(@)- - - - - - 2 - 2 - 3 - - . - 3 5
Geneva . . . . + « (&) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
(b)y- - =~ - 1 (1) - . - - - - - - - - -
(c) - - - - - - - 1 - - - -
Income section
3. United Rations Postal
Administration:
Headquarters ., . . . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Geneva . . . 4 4 . s - - - - - - - - - - L - - - - - - -
Garage operation
(Headquarters) . . . . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Commercial Management
Service {Headquarters) L - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sale of publications:
Headguarters . . . .(b) - - - - - - - - - 2 (2) - - - - - -
CGenevaE . . +« « o » » - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Visitors' Serviee:
Headquartera . . . . - " - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Geneva . . . . . . & - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
é (a) New posts - 1 - 3 25 55 LT 17 148 12 62 1 - (1) 95 169 317
(b} Reclassif- - -1 (1)5 (5)5 (5)7 {(Tiie {1=)1k (1h)7 (44)51 (410 {11
2 feations T e Gb n ) 2 ~= % 10) - (2) (1) - m -
( (c) Conversion
Total { from Tempo-
{ rary Assis-
( tance - - - 2 2 10 12 - 26 2 1 - 3 22 95 203 229
E (d@) Conversion
( from Arabic
( Trust Fund - - - 1 2 11 26 2 Lo 11 Ly 3 - - - 58 100
GRAND TOTAL - 2 L 6 31 8 a7 12 223 31 177 i 1 20 190 423 6hé

2q o¥eg
qsTTRuR

0neEoT/Y



A/10500
English
Page 83

Draft resolutionsg relating to the proposed programme
budget for the biennium 1976-1G77

222, At its 17T4th meeting, on 17 December, the Committee adopted the draft
resolutions contained in paragraph 223 below. The voting was as follows:

In favour Against Abstaining

Draft resolution VIIT

G h e e e e e e e e e e 33 8 3
e Adopted without objection

Cov v v et e e e e e e e e e 84 2 2
Draft resolution VIIT {as a whole) . . 83 9 3
Draft resolution IX . . « v « +v « + & 85 9 2
Draft resolution X . . . . . .+ « . . . 87 0 11

RECOMMENDATICNS OF THE FIFTH COMMITTEE

223. The Fifth Committee recommends to the General Assembly the adoption of the
following draft resolutions:

DRAFT RESOLUTION I
Office of the United Nations Disaster Relief Co-ordinator:

financing of emergency relief assistance and technical
co-operation activities

The General Assembly,

Taking note of the repert of the Secretary-General on the financing of
emergency relief assistance and technical co-operation activities 19/ and the
related report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary
Questions, 20/

1. Decides to establish two new subaccounts, within the existing voluntary
Trust Fund established pursuant to General Assembly resolution 32h3 (XXIX) of
29 November 19TL on strengthening the Office of the United Nations Disaster Relief
Co-ordinator, with separate target figures for the biennium 1976-1977 of:

(a) $k00,000 to augment the funds available under the regular budget for
emergency assistance;

19/ 4/€.5/1688 and Corr.l.
20/ A/10008/A44.5.

fons



(b) $600,000 for programme costs of technical assistance in disaster
prevention and pre-disaster planning assistance to Governments;

2. Autherizes the Secretary-General, subject to the availability of
veluntery funds as referred to above, to increase, progressively up to a maximum
of $30,000, the amcunt of emergency assistance per country for any one disaster,

3. Requests the Secretary-CGeneral to report annually tc the General Assembly
on the status of the Trust Fund.
DRAYT RESOLUTICN IT

Revised estimates for the United Nations
Industrial Develorment Organization

The General Assembly,

Reaffirming its resolution 3362 {(S-VII) of 16 September 1975, in which it
endorsed the ILima Deelarsbtion and Plan of Action on Tndustrial Development and
Co-operation, 21/

Recognizing the vital significence and imporbtance of the Lima Declaration
and Plan of Action for the industrialization of the developing countries,

Noting with regret that the subtmission made by the Secretary-General in his
revised estimates for the United Nations Industrial Develorment Organization 22/
provides insufficient information on the relationship between the rescurces
therein reguested and the programmes stemming from the Lima Declaration and Plan
of Action,

1. Accepts the recommendations of the Advisory Committee on Administrative
and Budgetary Questions regarding the estimates submitted by the Secretary-General
in his report:

2. Requests the Secretary-General to sultmit to the General Assembly, at its
thirty-first session, revised estimates for the United Nations Industrial
Development Organization, taking fully into account all elements of the Lima
Declaration and Plan of Action on Industrial Development and Co-operation and
indicgting clearly the resulting programme requirements and the related resources.

21/ A/10112, annex.
22/ A/C.5/1715/Rev.1.



A/10500

English

Page 85
DRAFT RESOLUTION IIT

Presentation of the United Nations programme budget

The General Assembly.

Desirous of improving the presentation of the United Nations programme budget,
in order to make optimum use of available financiasl resources and to create a more
solid comparison base and well-founded justification in proposing possible growth
of such resources, and of finding budgetary means to finance the new programmes by
utilizing the resources released,

1. Requests the Secretary-General to submit to the Genersl Assembly at its
thirty-first session, through the Advisory Committee on Administrative and
Budgetary Questions, information including the relevant authorization and budgetary
appropriations for programmes, projects or activities within the United Nations
which are already completed, nearly completed, or which heve been considered by
appropriate intergovernmental bedies, in particular when they were examining the
medium-term plan, 25 Obsclete, of marginal usefulness or ineffective;

2. Reguests further the Secretary-General to include in the above-mentioned
information specific examples of steps taken towards reorganizing, merging,
eliminating or otherwise, units within the Secretariat which had been established
for the foregoing programmes, projects or activities;

3. Decides to take into account the above-mentioned information in
considering the medium-term plan for the period 1978 to 1981 at its thirty-first
sesgion;

L, Decides further to include in future United Nations programme budgets
information as to the anticipated duration of all new programmes, projects or
activities;

5. Decides alsc to include in the performance reports on the United Nations
programme budgets relevant information on the staff and resources released as a
result of completion, reduction, reorganization, merging, elimination or otherwise
of the United Vatioms programmes, projects or activities.

DRAFT RESOLUTION IV

Public information policies and activities

The General Assembly,

Recalling the purposes and principles of the Charter of the United Nations
and noting the thirtieth anniversary of the United Nations and the commemorations
therecf,

Recognizing the achievements of the United Nations,



A/10500
English
Page 86

Taking note of the statement of the Secretary-General contained in paragraph 1
of his report on publie information policies and activities, 23/ in which he
emphasized that the United Nations, in order to succeed in its formidsble task,
required a large measure of publiec support and understanding, which would in turn
have an influence on national policies,

Taking note of the statement of the Secretary-General econtained in
paragraph 22 of the report to the effect that new efforts are needed to gain
broader public understanding of, and support for, the aims and activities of
the United Nations,

Noting the prevailing attitude of the media and the public opinion of some
of the Member States towards the United Nations system and the possibility of a
resultant decline of public support and confidence in the activities of the
Organization,

Determined to improve the public image of the United Wations system,

1. Requests the Secretary-General to make new efforts in the field of
information activities of the Organization and convey tc the general public
comprehensive information regarding the political, economie, social, cultural
and humanitarian achievements and undertakings of the United Naticns system,
including the principles and aims related to the new international economie order;

2. Calls upon the Secretary-General to collabhorate clesgely in this effort
with the national media, the United Nations associations and other non-governmental
organizations concerned throughout the world;

3. Requests the Secretary-General to sutmit tc the General Assembly at its
thirty-first session a report on the activities of the Office of Public Informetion
of the Secretariat and decides to consider the guestion at that sessicn as a
separate item entitled "United Nations publiic information policies and activities.

DRAFT RESOLUTION V
Honoraria payable to members of the International Law Commission,

the International Narcotics Control Board and the United Nations
Administrative Tribunal

The General Assembly,

Having considered the report of the Secretary-General 2L/ and the relsated
report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary GQuestions, 25/

23/ A/C.5/1679.
2b/ A/C.5/16TT and Corr.l.
25/ A/10008/Add.3.

foon



A/10500
English
Page 87

Recalling the basic principle to the effect that neither a fee nor any other
remuneration in addition to subsistence allowances and travel expenses shall
normally be paid to members of organs and subsidiary organs of the United Nations,

Being convinced of the pressing need for a clearer definition of uniform
criteria applicaeble to exceptions to the general rule mentioned above,

1. Decides until further notice to maintain at their present level the
amounts of honoraria paid to members of the International Law Commission, the
International Narcotics Control Roard and the United Wations Administrative
Tribunal;

2. Reguests the Secretary-General to submit to the General Assembly for
consideration at its thirty-first session a comprehensive study of the question of
honoraria payable to members of organs and subsidiary organs of the United
Nations, taking account, inter alia, of the following factors:

(a) The practice that may be applied by other organizations within the
United Nations system;

(b) The need to secure the services of competent and independent experts:
(c) The implications of introducing urniformity into the conditions for the
payment of honoraria to full-time members and part-time members cof the organs and

subsidiary orgesns concerned or likely to be concerned;

(d) The possible implications of discontinuing honoraria for part-time
members with regard, inter alia, to retaining qualified experts in those orgens.

DRAFT RESOLUTION VI

Pension scheme and emcluments of the members
cf the International Court of Justice

A
Pension scheme

The General Assembly,

Recalling its resolutions 1562 (XV) of 18 December 1960, 1925 (XVIII) of
11 December 1963, 2367 (XXII) of 19 December 1967, 2890 A (XXVI) of
22 December 1971 and 3193 A (XXVIII) of 18 December 1973 on the pension scheme for
members of the International Court of Juatice,

Having considered the report of the Secretary-General 26/ and the related
report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions, ng

26/ A/C.5/1699.
27/ A/10008/Add.12.



A/10500
English
Page 88

Decides that, with effect from 1 January 1976 and notwithstanding any
provision to the contrary contained in the Pension Scheme Regulations for members
of the International Court of Justice, the annual value of all pensions in course
of payment as at 31 December 1975, including the pensions of sny members of the
Court who retire on or before that date, shall be increased by 11.11 per cent, and
that the maximum child's benefit payable under article IV, paragraph 1 (a), of the
Regulations shall be increased from $770 to $860.

B

Emoluments

The General Assembly,

Recalling its resolutions 1562 (XV) of 18 December 1960, 1925 (XVIIT) of
11 December 1963, 2367 (XXII) of 19 December 1967, 2890 B (XXVI) of
22 December 1971 and 3193 B (XXVIII) of 18 December 1973 on the emcluments of the
members of the International Court of Justice,

Having considered the report of the Secretary-General 26/ and the related
report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions, gz/

Decides that, with effect from 1 January 1976, the emoluments of the members
of the International Court of Justice shall be as follows:

(US dollars)

President:

Annual 2al8YY + . . v 4 4 4 s ke e e e e e e e e e . . . . 50,000

Special allowance . . . v 4 4 v 4 v e s e s e s e e a « « . 12,200
Vice President:

Annual salary . v . v v 4 v e 4 4 e s e e e s e s s 4 . . . 50,000

Allowance of $76 for every day on which he acts as

President, up to an annual meximum of . . . . . . . . . . 7,600

Cther members:

Annual s21arY . . . . . 4 4 e 4 e e e s s e e e w a e . . 50,000

Ad hoec judges referred to in Article 31 of the Statute of the
Court:

Fee of $84 for each day on which ad hoc judges exercise
their functions, plus, as appropriate, a daily
subsistence allowance of $53.



A/10500

English

Page 89
DRAFT RESOLUTION VII

Financial problems of the United Nations

The General Assembly,

Noting with deep concern the Secretary-General's statement of
25 September 1975 drawing attention to the critieal financial situation of the
Organization, 28/

Having examined the report of the Secretary-General 29/ in reply to the
questionnaire addressed by 27 delegations to the Chairman of the Fifth Committee
on the financial problems of the United Nations, 30/

Desirous of ensuring the long-term finaneial security of the United Nations
with a view to enabling it to cope effectively with the growing needs of its
Member States, including, inter alia, the complex tesks envissged for the
Organization under General Assembly resolution 3662 (S-VII) of 16 September 1975
on development and international economic co-operation,

Commending those Member States that duly make prompt payment of their
assessed contributions, thereby helping to relieve financial pressure on the
Organization,

Recalling voluntary contributions made on the basis of the provisions of the
consensus of the Special Committee on Peace-keeping Operations 31/ adopted by the
General Assembly §g/ as well as other measures undertsken by Member States
designed to provide orderly and adequate financing of programmes and activities in
accordance with the provisions of Article 17 of the Charter of the United Nations,

Reaffirming the collective responsibility of the Member States for the sound
financial ecndition of the Organization,

Determined to arrive at a lasting solution of the financial problems of the
Organization,

1. Calls upon all Member States to make their best efforts to overcome
constraints to the prompt payment early in each year of full assessed
contributions and of advances to the Working Capital Fund;

28/ 4/C.5/1685.
29/ A/C.5/1730 and Add.l.
30/ A/C.5/L.12k0.

31/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Nineteenth Session, Annexes,

annex No. 21, document A/5916, para. 2 and ibid., Plenary Meetings, 1331lst meeting,
paras. 3 and k4.

;g/ General Assembly resolution 2053 (XX) of 15 December 1965.



A/10500
English
Page 90

2. Decides to establish a Negotiating Committee on the Financial Emergency
of the United Nations, consisting of 54 Member States:

3. Requests the President of the General Assembly, after consultation with
the chairmen of the regional groups, to designate Member States, on the basis of
an equitable gecgraphical balance, to serve on the Committee;

I, Further decides that the mandate of the Committee shall be to btring
about a comprehensive settlement of the ecritical financial situation of the United
Nations, taking intec account, inter alia:

(a) The need to implement the consensus of the Special Committee on Peace-
keeping Operations adopted by the General Assembly at its nineteenth session on
1 September 1965 regarding the financial difficulties of the Organization;

(b) Paragraphs 11 and 19 of the report of the Special Committee on the
Financial Situation of the United Nations 33/ and the terms of General Assembly
resolution 3049 (XXVIT) of 19 December 1972;

(c) Progress which has been achieved on the basis of paragraph b of
resolution 3049 (XXVII) and as a result of changes in announced policy;

(d) The elimination of certain differences between Member States as a result
of supervehing action by the General Assembly st its twenty-eighth session;

3. Further reguests the Committee to examine the appropriate level of the
Working Capital Fund as well as the Ffinasncial regulations governing its operation
in the light of the changing requirements of the Organization;

6. Requests the Secretary-Ceneral to provide the necessary assistance and
facilities to the Committee for the conduct of its work:

7. Requests the Committee to report teo the General Assembly st its thirty-
first sessicn un progress achieved, with recommendations on further steps that
should be undertaken to solve the financial problems of the United Nations:

8. Decides to include in the provisional agenda of its thirty-first session
an item entitled "The financial emergency of the United Nations"” and to consider
it on a priority basis.

33/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-seventh Session,
Supplement No., 29 (A/8729).

[ens



DRAFT RESOLUTION VIII

Programme budget for the biennium 1976-197T7

A
Budget appropriations for the biennium 1976-1977

The General Assembly

Resolves that for the biennium 1976-1977:

A/10500
English
Page Gl

1. Appropriations totalling $US 745,813,800 are hereby voted for the
following purposes:

Section U3 dollars
Part I. Over-zll policy-making, direction and co-ordination
1. Over-all policy-meking, direction and co-ordination . . . . . . 20,674,800
TOTAL, part I 20,674,800
Part IT. Pelitical and peace-keeping activities
2. Political and Security Council Affairs; peace-keeping activities 41,730,600
TOTAL, part IT 41,730,600
Part III. Political, trusteeship and decolonization activities
3. Politiecal affairs, trusteeship and decolonization activities . . 8,057,000
TOTAL, part III 8,057,000
Part IV. Economic, social and humanitarian activities
L. Policy-making OTgans . . - « « « « o s « = o o o + o = = « « o 1,816,200
54. Department of Economic and Social Affeirs . . « - -« . . - + » . 41,728,100
5B. Information and Research Centre on Transnational Corporations . 1,215,500
6. Fconomic Commission for EUrope « . . « o + - e v 4« e« « « « . 14,855,800
T- Economic and Social Commission for Asia and the Pacific . . . . 15,478,900
8. Economic Commission for Latin America . . + + « « « « ¢« o o« & 17,979,300
9. FEconomic Commission for AFrica . . . . « & « « = « « o« « « » - . 18,243,000

/enn



£/10500

English
Page 92
Section US dollars
Part IV. Fconomic, social and humanitarian activities (continued)
10. FEconomic Commission for Western Asia . . . . e e e . 8,674,800
11. United Nations Conference on Trade and Develobment e e e e . b5,213 900
12. United Nations Industrial Development Organization . . . . . . . . 45,157,000
13. United Nations Environment Programme . . . . & « « o « + « « + & 7,080,500
1k, International narcotics control. . . . + + « v 4 4 4 4 4 e e 4 . 4,317,100
15. PRegular programme of technical assistance . . . . . . . . . . 20,092,900
16. Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees. . 15,509,100
17. Office of the United Nations Disaster Relief Co-ordinator. . . 1,563,000
TOTAL, part IV 258,923,100
Part V. Human rights
18, Human rights . . . & & o ¢ & o v 4 v v e e e e e e e s 5,943,600
TOTAL, part V 5,943,600
Part VI, TInternational Court of Justice
19. International Court of Justice . ., . . « + « = o« « = « + & 5,229,100
TOTAL, part VI 5,229,100
Part VII. Legal activities
20. Legal activities . . . .« . . & & v 4 4 4 e 4 e e e e e e 7,866,500
TOTAL, part VIT 7,866,500
Part VITT. Common services
21. Office of Public Information . . . « . + & ¢ + « = « = « « + « . 30,619,400
22. Administration, management and general services. . . . . . . 128,534 ,h00
23. Conference and library ServicCes. . . . - v « &« o+ s « &+ & o = . 107,247,700
TOTAL, part VIIT 266,401,500
Part IX. Special expenses
2L, United Nations bond ISsUe. . . . . v v & 4 v v 0 e v e u 17,297,000
TOTAL, part IX 17,297,000



A/10500

English
Page 93
Section US deollars
Part X. Staff assessment
25. Staff assessment . . . . . . v v 4 4 4 4 v e e s e v e e e oa s .« 99,973,100
TOTAL, part X 99,973,100
Part XI. Capital expenditures
26. Construction, alteration, improvement and major meintenance of
DreMISES & . v v« v v 4 v « 4 4 4 4 s e e 4 e e e e e e e e e . . 13,717,500
TOTAL, part X1 13,717,500
GRAND TOTAL 7hs5,813,800
2, The Secretary-General shall be authorized to transfer credits between

gections of the budget with the concurrence of the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary GQuestions:

3. The total net provision mace under the various sections of the budget
for contractual printing in a total amount of $9,460,000 shell be administered as a
unit under the direction of the United Nations Publications Board:

L, The appropriations for technical assistance programmes under part IIT,
section 15, shall be administered in accordance with the Financial Regulations of
the United Nations, except that the definition of obligations and the period of
validity of obligations shall be subject to the following procedures:

(a) Obligations for personal services established in the current biennium
shall be valid for the succeeding biennium, provided that appointments of the
experts concerned are effected by the end of the current biennium, and that the
total period to be covered by obligations established for these purposes against
the resources of the current biennium shall not exceed twenty-four man-months;

(b) Obligations established in the current biennium for fellowshivs shall
remain valid until liquidated, provided that the fellow has been nominated by the
requesting Government and accepted by the Organization, and that a formal letter
of award has been issued to the requesting Government

{¢) Obligations in respect of contracts or purchase orders for supplies or
equipment recorded in the current biemnium will remain valid until payment is
effected to the contractor or vendor, unless they are cancelled;

2. In addition to the appropriations voted under paragraph 1 above, an amount
of $27,000 is appropriated for each vear of the biennium 1976-1977 from accumulated
income of the Library Fndowment Fund for the purchase of books, periodicals, maps
and library equipment and for such other expenses of the Library at the Palais des
Nations as are in accordsnce with the objects and provisions of the endowment, y



A/10500
English
Page Sk
5
Income estimates for the biennium 1976-197T

The General Assembly

Resolves that for the biennium 1976-1977:

1. Estimates of income other than assessments on Member States totalling
$US 118,292,300 are approved as follows:

Income section US dollars

Part I. Income from staff assessment
1. Income from staff assessment . . . - . & « &« & v v+ + o < s 4 s 101,552,000

TOTAL, part I 101,552,000

Part II. Other income

2. Gemeral Income . . . & v 4 4 4 . v e e e e e e e e e e e e e 9,953,000
3. Revenue-producing activities . . . . . . . . . . . ¢ . v 0 . 6,787,300
TOTAL, part II 16,740,300
GRAND TOTAL 118,292,300

2.  The income from staff assessment shall be credited to the Tax Equalization
Fund in accordance with the provisions of General Assembly resolution 973 (X) of
15 December 1955;

3. Direct expenses of the United Nations Postal Administration, services to
visitors, catering and related services, television services and the sale of
publicaticns, not provided for under the budget appropriations, shall be charged
against the income derived from those asctivities,

C

Financing of appropriations for the year 1976

The General Assembly

Resclves that for the year 1976:

1. Budget appropriations totalling $US 379,423,900 consisting of
$US 372,906,900, being one half of the appropriations approved for the biennium

fens



A/10500
English
Page 095

1976-1977, under resoluticn A above, together with supplementary appropriations for
197T4-1975 totalling $US 6,517,000 34/ shall be financed in accordance with
regulations 5.1 and 5.2 of the PFinancial Regulations of the United Nations as
follows:

(a) $8,370,150 being half of the estimated income other than staff assessment
approved for the biennium 1976-1977 under General Assewmbly resolution

5

(b) $1,242,000 being the reduction in the revised income other than staff
assessment for 1974-1975;

{c) $365,902 being contributions of new Member States for 1974-1975;

(d) $369,4k5,848 being the assessment on Member States in accordance with
General Assembly resolution 3062 (XXVIII) of 9 November 1973 on the scale of
assegsments for the years 197k, 1975 and 1976

2. There shall be set off against the assessment on Member States, in
accordance with the provisions of General Assembly resolution 973 (X) of
15 December 1955, their respective share in the Tax Equalization Fund in a total
amount of $US 49,125,000 consisting of:

{a) $50,776,000 being half of the estimated staff assessment income approved
for the biennium 1976-19TT under Genersl Assembly resolution 5

(b) Less $1,651,000 being the revised income from staff assessment for

1974-1975.

DRAFT RESOLUTION IX

Unforeseen and extraordinary expenses for the biennium 1976-197T

The General Assembly

1. Authorizes the Secretary-General, with the prior concurrence of the
Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions and subject to the
Financial Regulations of the United Nations and the provisions of paragraph 3
below, to enter into commitments to meet unforeseen and extraordinary expenses in
the biennium 1976-1977, provided thet the concurrence of the Advisory Committee
shall not be necessary for:

{a) Such commitments, not exceeding a total of $US 2 million in any one year
of the biennium 1976-1977, as the Secretery-General certifies relate to the
maintenance of peace and security:

(b) Suech commitments as the President of the International Court of Justice
certifies relate to expenses occasioned by:

(i) The designation of ad hoe judges (Statute of the Court, Article 31), not
exceeding a total of $100,000;

3L/ General Assembly resclution (xxx),



A/10500
English
Page 96

(i1) The appointment of assessors (Statute, Article 30), or the calling of
witnesses and the appointment of experts {Statute, Article 50), not
exceeding a total of $50,000;

(iii) The holding of sessions of the Court away from The Hague (Statute,
Article 22), not exceeding a total of $150,000:

(iv) The maintenance in office of judges who have not been re-elected
(Statute, Article 13, para. 3), not exceeding a total of $60,000 in 1976;

(v) The payment of pensions and travel and removal expenses of retiring
Jjudges, and travel and removal expenses of new members of the Court,
not exceeding a total of $137,000 in 1976, and the payment of pensions
of retiring judges not exceeding a total of $113,000 in 1977;

2. Resolves that the Secretary-General shall report to the Advisory Committee
on Administrative and Budgetary Questions and to the General Assembly at its
thirty-first and thirty-second sessions all commitments made under the provisions
of the present resolution, together with the circumstances relating thereto, and
shall submit supplementary estimates to the Assembly in respect of such commitments;

3. Decides that if, as a result of a decision of the Security Council,
cormitments relating to the maintenance of peace and security should arise in an
estimated total exceeding $10 million before either the thirty-first or the
thirty-second session of the General Assembly, a special session of the Assembly
shall be convened by the Secretary-General to consider the matter.

DRAFT RESOLUTICH X

Working Capital Fund for the biennium 1976-1977

The General Assembly

Resolves that:

1. The Working Capital Fund shall be established for the biennium 1976-1977
in the amount of $US L0 million;

2. Member States shall make advances to the Working Capital Fund in
accordance with the scale adopted by the General Assembly for contributions of
Members to the budget for the biennium 1376-1977:

3. There shall be set off against this allocation of advances:

(a) Credits to Member States resulting from transfers made in 1959 and

1960 from surplus account to the Working Capital Fund in a total amcunt of
$1,079,158;

foos



A/10500
English
Page 97

(b) Cash advances paid by Member States to the Working Capital Fund for the
biennium 1974-1975 under Ceneral Assembly resolution 3197 (XXVIII) of
18 December 1973;

4. Should the credits and advances paid by any Member State to the Working
Capital Fund for the biennium 197L4-1975 exceed the amount of that Member State's
advance under the provisions of paragraph 2 above, the excess shall be set off
against the amount of the contributions payable by the Member State in respect of
the biennium 1976-1977:

5. The Secretary-General is authorized to advance from the Working Capital
Ffund:

(a) Such sums as may be necessary to finance budgetary appropriations pending
the receipt of contributions; sums so advanced shall be reimbursed as soon as
receipts from contributions are available for the purpose;

(b) Such sums as may be necessary to finance commitments which may be duly
authorized under the provisions of the resclutions adopted by the General Assembly,
in particular resolution (XXX} of 1975 relating to unforeseen
and extraordinary expenses; the Secretary-General shall meke provision in the
budget estimates for reimbursing the Working Capital Fund;

(¢) Such sums as, together with net sums outstanding for the same purpose,
do not exceed $200,000, to continue the revolving fund to finance miscellaneous
self-liquidating purchases and activities:; advances in excess of the total of
$200,000 may be made with the prior concurrence of the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions:

{@) With the prior concurrence of the Advisory Committee on Administrative
and Budgetary Questions, such sums as may be required to finance payments of
advance insurance premiums where the period of insurance extends beyond the end
of the biennium in which payment is made: the Secretary-General shall make
provision in the budget estimates of each biennium, during the life of the
related policies, to cover the charges applicable to each biennium:

(e} Such sums as may be necessary to enable the Tax Equalization Fund to
meet current commitments pending the accumulation of credits: such advances shall
be repaid as soon as credits are available in the Tax Egualization Fund;

6. Should the provision in paragraph 1 above prove inadeguate to meet the
purposes normally related to the Working Capital Fund, the Secretary-General is
authorized to utilize, in the biennium 1976-1977, cash from specisl funds and
accounts in his custody, under the conditions approved in General Assembly
resolution 1341 (XIIT) of 13 December 1958, or the proceeds of loans authorized
by the Assembly.

fons



A/10500
English
Page 98

224, The Fifth Committee also recommends to the General AsSEmbly the adoptlon of
the followine draft decisions: .

(a) The General Assembly considers it vitally important that the tasks of the
Africa Division should be related more closely to auestions concerning the
decolonization of southern Africa, in view of the new political situation
prevailing in the region. L :

(b) The General Assembly decides to adopt the recommendations made by the
Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions under section T on
the understanding that, in the event that the recruitment situation 1mproves
beyond the present projection, the Assembly, at its thirty-first session, will
consider supplenientary requests for additional credits for the Fconomic and Social
Commission for Asia and the Pacific based on a new turnover factor calculated on
the basis of such improvement in the recruitmest’ situation.

(c) "The General Assembly approves thé appropriation recommended by the
Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions for the Economic
Commission for Latin America on the understanding that, if progress is made in
recruiting personnel to fill vacant posts and in executing the progremme, the
Secretary-General will submit, at the thirty-first session of the Asserbly, a
request for additional appropriations.

() The General Assembly approves the appropriation for the Economic
Cormission for Western Asia, as recommended by the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions, on the understanding that the Secretary-
General will report %o the Assembly at its thirty-first session, con the
implementation of the Commission's programmes and, if in the light of that réport,
additional resources should be reguired, the Fifth Committee will consider the
apnroval of supplementary estimates for the Cormmission.

(e) The General Assembly:

(i) Takes note of the comments and observations of the Advisory
Committese on Administrative and Budgetary Questions in
paragraphs 13.5 and 13.7-13.10 of its report; 35/

(ii} Requests the Governing Council of the United Nations Environment
Programme to take account of these recommendations and observations
in the administration and management of its programmes;

(iii) Requests the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary
Cuestions to follow up on this matter as indicated in its report. 35/

(#) The General Aggembly:
(i) Concurs with the observations of the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions contained in parasgraph 14.12

of its report; 35/

52/ Official Records of the Qeneral Assenbly, Thirtieth Session,
Supplement Wo. 8 (A/10008 and Corr.2).




A/10500
English
Page 99

(ii) Requests the Economic and Social Council to examine the programme
aspects of the present secretariats of the International Narcotics
Control Board and the Division of Narcotic Drugs with a view to
identifying any duplication and overlapping of activities that may
exist, and to consider, within this context, the possibility of
streamlining or combining both secretariats in the interest of
econony and expeditious administration and management.

(g) The Ceneral Assembly concurs with the recommendations of the Advisory
Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions appearing in paragraphs 22.3h,
22,38, 22.54, 22,60, 22.82 and 22,91 of its Pfirst report on the proposed programme
budget for the biennium 1976-1977. 35/

(h) The Ceneral Assembly decides that, having in mind the Secretary-
General's appeal to Member States to help ease the cash-flow position of the
United Nations Organization by forwarding their assessed contributions more
promptly, §§j and in view of the complex tasks envisaged for the Organization
under General Assembly resolution 3362 (S-VII) of 16 September 1975, the Secretary-
General be requested to resume, from 31 December 1975 and on a biannual basis
thereafter, publication of a document showing, for each Member State, amounts
assessed, paid and owing to the regular budget and on continuing operations for
which there is a special assessment; the document should be made available to all
Menmber States and should contain essentially the same information as that published
in document A/5822, last issued on 30 November 1964,

(i) The General Assembly requests the Secretary-General:
(i) To congult with the other members of the Administrative Committee
on Co-ordination with respect to the impact of inflation on budgets
of the organizations of the United Nations system, with a view

towards considering the possibility of reaching a common methodology

a For estimating the cost of inflation on proposed programme
budgets;

b  For including such costs in proposed programme budgets;

(ii) To report as appropriate on this matter to the General Assembly
at its thirty-second session.

36/ A/C.5/1685.
foae



A/10500
English
Page 1GO

{j) The General Agserbly requests the Secretary-Gemeral, in light of the
results of the studies called for in paragraphs 22.34, 22.54, 22.82 and 22.91 of the
report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions, 37/
to include in his progress report on the programme budget for the biennium 19T76-1977
to the thirty-first session of the General Assembly proposals regarding a more
equitable distribution of the costs of services provided by the United Nations to
activities financed from extrabudgetary funds as well as the method to be used,

where necessary, in making adjustments in the approvriate sections of the programme
budget for 1976-1077.

(k) The General Asserbly endorses the views of the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions set forth in paragraphs 49, 50, 51, 52, 53
and 54 of its report. 37/

(1) The General Assembly, being concerned with repard to making the work
of the Secretariat more efficient and economical, decides:

(i) To consider at its thirty--first session action taken over the
past five years on the recommendations of the Administrative
Management Service and to assess the results achieved with a view
to taking remedial measures, if necessary;

(ii) To reguest for that purpose, in addition to the requisite factual
information, the views of the Secretary-Ceneral and the comments
and recommendations of the Advisory Committee on Administrative
and Budsetary Questions.

(m) The General Assembly, taking note of the observations made by the
Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Ouestions in paragraphs 69 and T0
of its first report on the proposed prograrme budget for the biemnium 1976-1977, 37/
requests the Secretary-General:

(i) To meke a maxirmum effort towards adopting a standardized and
uniform organizational nomenclature in the Secretariat with a
view to estagblishing a greater order and clarity in the structure
of the Secretariat:

(ii) To submit a progress report on the matter to the General Asserbly
at its thirty-first session;

(i1i) To issue an up-to-date version of an organization manual covering
all organizational units financed in full or in part under the
regular budget as soon as pessible and not later than the thirty-
first session of the General Assembly.

37/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirtieth Session, Supplement

Fo. B TA/10008 and Corr.2).

/o



4/10500
English
Page 101

{n} The General Assembly:

(1)

(ii)

Decides that the item on public information policies and activities
will normally be considered in off-budget years;

Requests the Secretary-General tco explore ways and means of
ensuring a more timely publication of the Yearbook of the United
Nations without impairing its quality and high standards as an
objective reference work and to report thereon to the General
Assembly at its thirty-first session.

(o) The General Assembly:

(1)

(ii)

Takes note of the report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative
and Budgetary Questions; 38/

Approves the exchange of properties between the Etat de (Genéve and
the United Naticns in accordance with the terms set out in the
exchange of letters between the Director-Jeneral of the United
Fations Office at Geneva and the Etat de Gendve, as described in
the report of the Secretary-General. 39/

{p) The General Assembly takes note of the reports of the Secretary-General
on the programme of major maintenance of and improvements to the Palais des Nations,
Geneva, and extension of the Palais des Nations. EQ/

{q}) The General Assembly takes note of the report of the Secretary-General
on United Nations accommodation in Addis Ababa, Bangkok and Santiago. 41/

(r) The General Assembly:

(i)

(i1)

Decides to postpone comprehensive consideration of the reporis of
the Joint Inspection Unit on the utilization of office accommodation
in the United Nations system 42/ to its thirty-first session;

Requests the Administrative Committee on Co-ordination to submit its
report on office accommodation provided for the extraordinary staff
in the United WNations system to the General Assembly at its
thirty-first session.

38/ A/10008/Add.1.

39/ A/C.5/16Th, annexes II, III and IV.
4o/ A/C.5/1690 and A/C.5/169k.

41/ a/C.5/1673.

L2/ A/9854, A/10279 and A/10280C.



A/10500
English
Page 102

(s} The General Assembly takes note of the report of the Secretary-General on

standard of accommodation of official travel of United Nations staff by air. L3’

No. &

(t) The General Assembly:

(i) Takes note of the report of the Secretary-General on the use of
experts and consultants in the United Naticnsz: E&f

(ii) Reaffirms the conviction that the decision taken by the General
Assembly at its twenty-ninth session, contained in paragraph 30
of document A/9960, on the use of experts and consultants should be
implemented promptly, fully and effeectively;

(iii) Requests the Secretary-General to submit to the General Assembly at
its thirty-first session, through the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions, & report on the implementation
of its decision on the use of experts and consultants.

(u) The General Assembly:
(i) Coneurs with the recommendations of the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions contained in paragraph 8 of

its report; Ls/

(ii) Authorizes the Secretary-General to enter into commitments up to
$700,000 on the basis suggested in paragraph 10 of his report. L6/

{v) The General Assembly:
(i) Takes note of the report of the Secretary~General on the effect of
continuing ecurrency instability on the budgets of the organizations

in tke Uaited Hations system; 47/

(ii) Concurs with the observations of the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions in its related report. 48’

L3/ A/C.5/1675.
L4/ A/C.5/1681.

45/ A/10008/Add.16.

L6/ A/C.5/1709.

hT/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirtieth Session, Supplement
8 (4/10008 end Corr. 2).

L8/ afc.5/1692.

[ons



A/10500
Fnglish
Page 103

(w) The General Assembly:

(i} Decides to reqguest the Secretary-General, in preparing the final
revised estimates for the programme budget 1976-197T7, tc base his
assumptions with regard to the rate of inflation in each year of the
biemnium, on his latest available forecasts and, with regard to
currency alignments, on the actual rates prevailing at the time the
documents are prepared:

(ii) Further decides that consequential adjustments shall be made in the
performance reports of 1976 and 1977 to take into account actual
rates of inflation and currency fluctuations.

(x) The General Assembly, having noted the financial implications containegd
in paragraph 12 of the report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and
Budgetary Questions Eg/ authorizes the World Food Counecil to include Arabic as an
efficial and working language ¢f the Council beginning with the second session.

(y) The General Assembly, having noted the financial implications contained
in paragraph 8 of the report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and
Budgetary Questions, 50/ authorizes the Meeting of Interested Countries on the
Establishment of the International Fund for Agricultural Development to include
Arabic as an official and working language.

(z) The General Assembly invites the International Civil Service Commissicn,
in the context of the study on salary allowances and working conditicns, to examine
the need for the provision of day-care facilities for the children of the staff
of the United Hations, taking into account the observations of the Advisory Committee
on Administrative and Budgetary Questions in paragraph 14 of its report 21/ and to
make proposals thereon to the Assembly at its thirty-first session.

4o/ A/10008/Add.21.
50/ A/10008/A4d.18.
51/ A/10008/Ad4d.28.





